Jennifer C. Sedlachek
ExxonMobil Refining & Supply Company Project Manager
Global Remediation — US Retail

4096 Piedmont Avenue #194

QOakiand, Califomia 94611 RECEIVED

510.547 8196 .
510.547.8706 Fax By dehloptoxic at 1:24 pm, Jul 10, 2006

jennifer.c.sedlachek@esxcxonmobil.com
ExgonMobil
Refining & Supply

June 15, 2006

Ms. Donna Drogos

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: Former Exxon RAS #7-3006/720 High Street, Oakland, California.

BPear Ms, Drogos:

Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the letter report entitled Groundwater Monitoring Report, Second
Quarter 2006, dated June 15, 2006, for the above-referenced site. The report was prepared by Environmental Resolutions,

Inc. (ERI) of Petaluma, California, and details groundwater monitoring, sampling, and remedial activities for the subject
site.

[ declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the attached document or
report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at 510.547.8196.
Sincerely,

e
Jennifer C. Sedlachek
Project Manager

Afttachment: ERT's Groundwater Monitoring Report, Second Quarter 2006, dated June 15, 2006.

cc: w/ attachment

Mr. Chuck Headlee, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Mr. Mansour Sepehr, Ph. D., P.E., SOMA Environmental Engineering, Incorporated

w/o attachment
Ms. Panla Sime, Environmental Resolutions, Inc.
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=Rl ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC.

June 15, 2006
ERI 201013.Q062

Ms. Jennifer C. Sedlachek

ExxonMobil Refining & Supply - Global Remediation
4096 Piedmont Avenue #194

Oakland, California 94611

SUBJECT Groundwater Monitoring Report, Second Quarter 2006
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street, Oakland, Catifornia

INFTRODUCTION

At the request of Exxon Mobil Corporation (Exxon Mobil), Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERF)
performed second quarter 2006 groundwater monitoring and sampling activities at the subject site.
Relevant tables, plates, and attachments are included at the end of this report. Currently, the site
operates as a service station.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING SUMMARY

Gauging and sampling date: 04/28/06

Wells gauged and sampled: MW1, MW2, MW3, MW6, and MW 14
Presence of NAPL: Not observed

Laboratory: Sequoia Analytical, Morgan Hill, California
Analyses performed: EPA 8015B TPHd, TPHg

EPA 8021B BTEX
EPA 8260B MTBE, ETBE, TAME, TBA, EDB, 1,2-DCA, DIPE
EPA 8260B Ethanol (select samples)

Waste disposal: 243 gallons purge and decon water delivered to
Romic Environmental Technologies
Corporation on 05/05/06

REMEDIAL SYSTEM SUMMARY

Exxon Mobil's remedial efforts at the site have included excavation, product bailting, groundwater
extraction, vapor extraction, air sparging, and biosparging.

In 1989, approximately 27 gaflons of liquid-phase hydrocarbons (LPHs) were removed from on-site wells.
In 1993, petrotraps were installed in wells MW2, MW4, and MW6, and 6.3 gallons of LPHs were removed.
The groundwater extraction and treatment system (GET) system operated from January 1995 to
December 1998, the air sparge/soil vapor extraction (AS/SVE) system operated from August 1996 to

July 1999, and a bio-sparge system operated from July 2001 to June 2003.

601 North McDowell Boulevard, Petaluma, California 94954 707-766-2000 FAX 707-789-0414
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ERI| 201013.Q062 Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006, Oakland, California June 15, 2006

Groundwater Extraction and Treatment System

The GET system was designed to freat separate-phase and dissolved-phase petroleum hydrocarbons in
groundwater extracted from the interceptor trench beneath the site. The GET system operated from
January 1995 to December 1998 and was shut down when influent concentrations decreased.
Pneumatic pumps were installed in extraction wells RW2 and RW5 to recover groundwater from the
interceptor trench. Subsurface and aboveground collection piping were used to transfer extracted
groundwater to a holding tank. A transfer pump and polyvinyl chloride piping were used to direct the
water stream from the holding tank through water filters, an air stripper, and subsequently through
liquid-phase granular activated carbon canisters connected in series. The treated groundwater was
discharged to the sanitary sewer regulated by East Bay Municipal Utilities District. The GET system

removed approximately 10 pounds of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and 3 pounds of
benzene.

Air Sparge/ Soil Vapor Extraction System

The AS/SVE system consisted of six AS wells (AS1 through AS8) for air injection and three vadose wells
(VW1 through VW3) for vapor extraction within an on-site interceptor french, a water knock-out tank, a
Thermtech VAC-25 thermal/oxidizer, a Gast air compressor, and a propane tank for supplemental fuel.
The AS/SVE system operated from August 1996 to July 1999 and removed approximately 5,144 pounds
of TPHg and 61 pounds of benzene. The AS/SVE system was shut down when influent TPHg
concentrations decreased fo near the laboratory reporting limits and TPHg removal rates reached
asymptotic conditions.

The bio-sparge system operated from July 2001 to June 2003 and used an air compressor to inject air
into the on-site groundwater interceptor trench to enhance biodegradation. The bio-sparge system was
discontinued when it was deemed ineffective.

DOCUMENT DISTRIBUTION
ERI recommends forwarding copies of this report to:

Ms. Donna Drogos

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Pepartment of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 284502-6577

Mr. Chuck Headlee

California Regionat Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Oakland, California 94612

Mr. Mansour Sepehr, Ph.D., P.E.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Incorporated
6620 Owens Drive, Suite A

Pleasanton, California 94588



ERI 201013.0062 Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006, Oakland, California
LIMITATIONS

June 15, 2006

This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental practice in
California at the time this investigation was performed. This report has been prepared for Exxon Mobil,
and any reliance on this report by third parties shall be at such party's sole risk.

Please call Ms. Paula Sime, ERI's project manager for this site, at (707) 766-2000 with any questions
regarding this report.

a /
Tegkmjcal Writer
t
ohn B. Bobbitt
R.G. 4313
Attachments: Table 1A: Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data)
Table 1B: Additional Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sam
Table 2: Well Construction Details
Plate 1: Site Vicinity Map
Plate 2: Select Analytical Results
Plate 3: Groundwater Elevation Map

Attachment A:  Groundwater Sampling Protocol

Attachment B: Laboratory Analytical Report and Chain-of-Custody Record
Attachment C: Waste Disposal Documentation



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006

720 High Street

Oakland, California

(Page 1 of 14)

well Sampling TOC DTW GW Elev. SUBJ TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X
2] Date {fmsl) {fbgs) {fmsl} {Hg/L) {po/L) {Hg/L) {ug/L) {pg/L) {ug/l) (ug/L) {pa/L.)
MW 01/20/94 12.87 9.25 3.62 NLPH -— — --- — - - —_
MwW1 02/02/94 12.87 8.60 427 NLPH 70 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7
MW 03/10/94 12.87 8.31 4.56 NLPH -- — - -— - - - .
MW 04/22/94 12,87 7.95 4,92 NLPH — — - -— -
MW 05/10/94 12.87 7.48 5.39 NLPH 100 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 16
MWH1 06/27/94 12.87 7.65 5.22 NLPH -— - —_ - — - — -
MWA1 08/31/94 12.87 9.39 3.48 NLPH - -— - -—
MW 09/29/84 12.87 9.83 3.04 NLPH <50 <50 — <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 10/25/94 12.87 10.19 268 NLPH <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 11/30/94 12.87 8.97 3.90 NLPH - - - -— - - —_ -—
MW 1 12/27/94 12.87 7.44 5.43 NLPH - — - - — - - -
MW1 02/06/95 12.87 571 7.16 NLPH - <50 100 - 0.52 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 06/07/95 12.87 7.62 525 NLPH 81 <50 35 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 09/18/95 12.87 10.02 2.85 NLPH 82 <50 6 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 11/01/95 12.87 10.74 2.13 NLPH 160 <50 8.9 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwW1 02/14/96 12.87 7.81 5.06 NLPH 100 <50 7.8 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
MW 06/19/96 12.87 7.47 540 NLPH 93 <50 71 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 09/24/96 12.87 10.42 2.45 NLPH 83 <50 9.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 12/11/96 12.87 8.50 4.37 NLPH 81 <50 7.2 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 03/19/97 12.87 8.14 3.73 NLPH 78 <50 6.4 == <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw1 06/04/97 12.87 9.82 3.05 NLPH 58 <50 6.0 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 1 09/02/97 12.87 10.28 2.61 NLPH 150 <50 5.4 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 12102197 12.87 9.32 3.65 NLPH 88 <50 5.1 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 03/24/98 12.87 6.44 6.43 NLPH 58 <50 56 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 06/23/08 12.87 9.23 3.64 NLPH 84 <50 38 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 1 09/29/88 12.87 2.91 2.96 NLPH 61 <50 23 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 12/30/98 12.87 9.21 366 NLPH 80 <50 4.1 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 1 03/24/99 12.87 553 7.34 NLPH 64.3 <50 4,95 —— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 06/22/99 12.87 7.39 5.48 NLPH 835 <50 3.70 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 09/29/99 12.87 8.90 397 NLPH 52.9 <50 4.81 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 12/21/99 12.87 8.94 3.93 NLPH €0 <50 10 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 03/21/00 12.87 5.34 7.53 NLPH - <50 45 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 03/30/01 12.87 5.29 7.58 NLPH 79 <50 —_ - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 11/01/01 12,79  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 28886 requirements.
MW1 03/11/02 k 12.79 5.39 7.40 NLPH <50.0 116 110 160 1.10 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50
MW 03/11/03 12.79 6.63 6.16 NLPH <50 153 138 179 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 1 Q3/26/04 12.79 6.18 6.61 NLPH T4g <50.0 171 <0.50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 11/02/04 12.79 6.44 6.35 NLPH 759 145 — 137 0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 1 02/04/05 12.79 5.01 7.78 NLPH 158g 132 — 120 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwH 05/02/05 12.79 4.66 8.13 NLPH 386g 131 - 138 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 1 08/01/05 12.79 5.51 7.28 NLPH 129g go.8 — 98.4 0.70 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
M1 10/25/05 12.79 5.54 7.25 NLPH <50.0 B67.2 —_ 84.1 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street
Oakland, California
(Page 2 of 14)

Well Sampling TOC DTW GW Elev, suBJ TPHd TPHg MTBE 80218 MTBE 82608 B T E X
D Date {fmsl) (fbgs}) (fms!} {pgiL) (ng/L) {ng/L) (ug/L} (rgil) {ngiL) (nglL) (KoL)
MW 01/24/06 12.79 4.07 8.72 NLPH <50 71 -— g1 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0},50
MW 04/28/06 12.79 4.01 878 NLPH <47 801 — 92n <0.50n <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MwW2 01/20/94 12.08 - —-[NR] — — -— -— — — -— -
MW2 02/02/94 12,98 — —[NR] — - — — - — — -
Mw2 03/10/94 12.98 6.96 6.02 [8c] - - — — — — -
MwW2 04/22/94 12.98 - -— {10¢c] — — — — — —
MW2 05/10/94 12.98 - el — - — - -
Mw2 06/27/94 12.98 7.10 5.88 Sheen — — - - —
Mw2 08/31/94 12.98 8.58 4,40 Sheen — - — - - - — —
Mw2 09/29/94 12.98 9.11 3.87 Sheen — — — — — — —
Mw2 10/25/04 12.98 7.76 522 Sheen — - -— — — — —-
MW2 11/30/94 12.98 7.33 565 — — — _
MW2 12/27/94 12.98 6.77 8.21 Sheen — - — - -
MW2 02/06/95 12,98 5.00 7.98 Sheen — — — - — - —_
MW2 06/07/95 12.98 7.14 5.84 Sheen - - - — — —
MWw2 09/18/95 12.98 10.82 2.16 Sheen - - — — —_
Mw2 11/01/95 12.98 11.65 1,33 Sheen — — — —_ —
Mw2 02/14/96 12.98 8.39 4,59 Sheen - - - — — — -
Mw2 06/19/98 12.98 6.55 6.43 Sheen — - - — _ -
Mw2 09/24/96 12.98 11.56 1.42 Sheen — — — — — -
Mw2 12111/96 12.98 8.02 4.96 Sheen - - - -— —
MW2 03/19/97 12.98 8.63 4,35 Sheen — — - -
MW2 06/04/97 12,98 10.57 2.41 Sheen - — — — — — —
MW2 09/02/97 12.98 11.51 1.47 Sheen — — - - - — —
MW2 12/02/97 12.98 11.24 1.74 NLPH 820 1,400 57 — 15 2.8 8.6 <25
Mwz 03/27/98 12.98 6.08 8.92 NLPH 2,000 7.400 <50 1,400 350 490 1,500
Mw2 06/23/98 12,98 11.06 1.92 Sheen 2,900 180 9.5 —_ 3.2 0.55 0.92 1.3
Mw2 09/29/98 12.98 10.51 2.47 NLPH 180 290 9.3 - <{(.50 0.65 1.5 1.5
Mw2 12/30/98 12.98 9.83 3.15 NLPH 700 520 16 - 17 0.96 28 35
MW2 03/24/99 12.98 4.47 8.51 NLPH 1,440 14,000 <40 - 1,300 336 788 3,420
MW2 06/22/99 12.98 6.42 6.56 NLPH 2,310 1,080 25.2 — 54.3 14.9 38.8 107
MwW2 09/29/98 12.98 8.00 498 NLPH 2.720e 517 15.4 375 7.48 12.9 15.2
MW2 12/21/99 12.98 8.10 4,88 NLPH 6,300 3,200 <2 -- 360 55 120 106
MwW2 03/21/00 h 12.98 — — - . — —
MwW2 03/30/01 12.08 3.00 9.89 NLPH 510 200 110 7.2 <0.5 2.4 2.1
Mw2 11101101 13.06  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
MwW2 03/11/02 k 13.06 3.78 9.28 NLPH 293 <1,000 62.0 30 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0
M2 03/11/03 13.08 5.48 7.57 NLPH 422 1,490 325 428 279 3.0 9.8 18.9
Mw2 03/27/04 13.08 465 8.41 NLPH 184g 254 131 6.80 0.5 <0.5 1.2
MW2 11/02/04 13.06 443 8.63 NLPH 96 52.0 - 8.00 1.40 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW2 02/04/05 13.06 3.32 9.74 NLPH 372g 66.0 8.30 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW2 05/02/05 13.06 274 10.32 NLPH 195g 84.2 5.30 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street
Qakland, Califormia
{Page 3 of 14)

Well Sampling TOC OTW GW Elev. SuBJ TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021EB MTBE 8260B B T E X
iD Date (fmsI) {fbgs) (fmsl) (ngit) {Hg/L) (pglt) {Hg/L) {Ha/t) (nglL) {pg/L) {ngiL)
MwW2 08/01/05 13.06 2,99 10.07 NLPH 344g <50.0 - 1.70 0.60 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw?2 10/25/05 13.06 2.08 10.98 NLPH 55.3g <50.0 -— 1.22 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW2 01/24/06 13.06 2.77 10.29 NLPH 170g <50 - 1.6 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.80
Mw2 04/28/06 13.06 1.46 11.60 NLPH 6,900m <50 -- 1.4n 0.99n <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW3 01/20/94 12.82 8.24 4.68 Sheen — - - — — - —
MW3 02/02/94 12.82 7.68 524 Sheen - — — —
MW3 03/10/94 12.92 7.24 568 Sheen — -— — — —- - — -
MwW3 04/22/94 12.92 6.79 6.13 Sheen - — - — — — —
MW3 05/10/94 12.92 6.43 6.49 Sheen — —_ - — —
Mw3 06/27/194 12.92 6.97 5.95 0.01 [NR] — — -— -— —
MW3 08/31/94 12.92 bR | 451 Sheen — — — - — —
MW3 08/29/94 12.92 8.97 395 Sheen — —— -— — — - — -
MW3 10/25/94 12.92 9.43 3.49 Sheen -— —_ - — - — -— —_
Mw3 11/28/94 12.92 7.19 5.73 — - - — - — —_ - ——
MW3 12/27/94 12.92 6.64 6.28 Sheen —_ — -— - -—- —_ - -
MW3 02/06/95 12.92 4.87 8.05 Sheen - —_ - —_ - — -— -—
MW3 06/07/95 12.92 7.05 5.87 Sheen — - - -— — — — —
MW3 09/18/95 12.92 10.61 2.3 Sheen - — —_ - - — -
MW3 11/01/95 12.92 11.58 1.34 Sheen - - -— —_ —_ — —_ —
MW3 02/14/96 12.82 8.34 458 Sheen — - — -— — —
MW3 06/19/96 12.92 6.35 6.57 Sheen — - —_— — - -
MW3 09/24/96 12.92 11.45 1.47 Sheen -— — - - . — -
MW3 12/11/96 12.92 7.89 5.03 NLPH 17,000 4,800 30 — 340 <5.0 8.2 20
MW 3 03/19/97 12.92 9.83 3.09 NLPH 3,000 1,800 80 - 160 11 5.6 10
MW3 06/04/97 12.92 10.43 2.49 NLPH 8,000 920 11 -- 15 28 2.4 <2.0
MW3 09/02/97 12.92 12.45 0.47 Sheen - -— — -— — — -—
MW3 12/02/97 12.92 11.21 1.71 NLPH 6,700 920 21 -_— 10 2.1 <1.0 2.7
MW3 03/24/98 12.92 5.93 6.99 NLPH 4,600 1,500 25 5,500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MW3 06/23/98 12.92 11.13 1.79 NLPH 39,000 1,300 9.4 53 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
MW3 09/29/08 12.92 10.46 2.46 Sheen 2,600 540 <5.0 6.8 1.9 1.4 2.3
MW3 12/30/98 12.92 9.72 3.20 NLPH 11,000 4,000 <50 — 74 <10 <10 <10
Mw3 03/24/99 12.92 4.36 8.56 Sheen 3,850 2,330 <20 — <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MW3 06/22/99 12.92 6.22 8.70 NLPH 6,860 1,470 <10 -- 492 <2.5 <25 <2.5
MW3 09/29/99 12.92 8.10 482 NLPH 2,290e 315 <5.0 — 11.5 3.07 <1.0 2.54
MW3 1221189 12.92 7.99 4.93 NLPH 37,000 6,600 4 - 22 5 5.1 31.4
MW3 01/26/00 12.92 5.48 7.44 NLPH 2,600g -— - - —
MW 3 03/21/00 h 12.92 —_ -— - a— - - -—- — — —_ —
MW3 03/30/01 12.92 4.02 8.90 NLPH 2,000 880 300 130 <0.5 1.2 24
MW3 11/01/01 13.71 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
MW3 03/11/02 k 13.71 472 8.99 NLPH 19,100 <2,500 130 175 165 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0
MW3 03/11/03 13.71 6.23 7.48 NLPH 1,190 887 122 119 719 a8 1.1 2.0

MW3 03/26/04 13.71 547 8.24 NLPH 16,5009 1,350 98.4 30.8 1.6 <Q.5 3.8



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006

720 High Street
Oakland, California
(Page 4 of 14)
Well Sampling TOC DTW GW Elev. SuUBJ TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X
ID Date (fmsl) (fogs) (fmsh) {ngiL) {ug/L) {ugiL) (ugiL) {ugiL) (ugiL) {wgll) {ug/L)

MW3 11/02/04 13.71 5.30 8.41 NLPH 3,6209 466 30.8 324 <0.5 <0.5 4.7
MW3 02/04/05 13.71 4.14 9.57 NLPH 2,850 531 - 227 18.3 <0.5 0.6 1.6
MW3 05/02/05 13.71 34 10.30 NLPH 3940g 586 — 29.5 36.3 31 0.8 4.3
MW3 08/01/05 13.71 3.88 9.83 NLPH 1,550 815 -— 18.1 36.6 0.6 1.1 24
MW3 10/25/05 13.71 3.1 10.60 NLPH 4,010g 379 - 3.47 <{.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.01
MW3 01/24/06 13.71 2.69 11.02 NLPH 2,200g 510 - 13 35 <1.0 2.1 <1.0
MW3 04/28/06 13.71 244 11.27 NLPH 100g 330 13n 3.8n <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Mw4 01/20/94 12.77 — -~ [NR] — — — — —_
Mw4 02/02/94 12.77 - — —[1¢l] — - — —
MwW4 03/10/24 12.77 7.12 5.65 [8el] — - - . —_ — — —
Mw4 04/22/94 12.77 -— —— [10¢c.] - - - -— —_ — — —
MW4 05/10/94 12.77 — [5¢.) — - — — —
MwW4 06/27/94 12.77 6.50 6.27 0.01 [NRj - - -— — — —
MwW4 08/31/94 12.77 7.84 493 0.02 [NR] - —-— - — —_ —_— — -
MW4 09/29/94 12.77 8.43 4.34 0.03 [NR] — - - - — - — —
MW4 10/25/94 12.77 9.24 3.53 Sheen — -— -— —- - -— — —
MW4 11/30/94 12.77 6.77 6.00 - - — - — —
MW4 12/27/94 12.77 6.14 6.63 Sheen - — — — -— — — —
MW4 Q2/06/95 12.77 4,87 7.90 Sheen — — -— san - — — —
Mw4 06/07/95 12.77 6.91 5.86 Sheen - — -— — - — — -
MW4 09/18/95 12.77 9.59 3.18 Sheen — —— -— — — — -— —
Mw4 11/01/95 12.77 11.52 1.25 Sheen - - — ——— —— - — —
Mw4 02/14/36 12.77 8.56 4.21 Sheen - - — — — — — —
M4 06/19/96 12,77 6.09 6.68 Sheen —_ — — — — — —
Mw4 09/24/96 12.77 10.20 2.57 Sheen — - - —_ — — — —
Mw4 12/11/96 t2.77 7.78 4.99 Sheen — - — — a—- — — ——
MW4 03/19/97 12.77 8.56 4.21 Sheen - — —
MWw4 06/04/97 12.77 9.31 3.46 Sheen — — — —
Mw4 09/02/97 1277 10.00 2.77 Sheen - —_ — — . - — —_
Mw4 12/02/97 12.77 872 4.05 NLPH 15,000 1,500 50 - <2.5 9.7 3.0 10
Mw4 03/24/98 12.77 579 6.98 NLPH 6,400 540 38 - <0.5 4.4 1.6 54
MwW4 06/23/98 12.77 B8.50 4,27 Sheen 7.500 1,000 25 — 3.3 <2.0 <2.0 <20
Mw4 09/29/98 12.77 9.77 3.00 Sheen 65,000 7.300 <50 - <10 <10 <10 <10
Mw4 12/30/98 12.77 8.54 4.23 Sheen 12,000 1,000 170 3.8 5.1 <25 4.1
MW4 03/24/99 12.77 4.41 B.36 Sheen 20,500 1,300 4.40 2.64 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
MW4 (16/22/99 12.77 5.71 7.06 NLPH 9,760 1,470 <10 404 <25 <2.5 <25
MwWw4 09/29/99 12.77 7.32 5.45 NLPH 2,470f 589c 8.12 — 12.6 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Mw4 12/21/99 12.77 7.58 519 NLPH 230,000 2,000 <2 — <0.5 0.56 1.9 18.6
Mw4 01/26/00 1277 5.85 6.92 NLPH 3,2009 - .- ann - - — —
Mw4 03/21/00 12.77 3.58 9.19 NLPH 5,900 270 13 6.8 0.83 <0.5 3.6
Mw4 03/30/01 - present Well covered by asphalt.



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006

720 High Street
Oakland, Califormia
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Woell Sampling TOC DTW GW Elev. suBJ TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X

1D Date {fmsl) {fbas) {fmsl) (ng/L) {pofL) {ng/L} {ugiL) (ngit) {HafL} {na/L) (ngiL)
MW5 07/18/89 Well Destroyed.
MW6 01/20/94 14.27 — — — [NR] — - - — -
MW6 02/02/94 14.27 - -— - [NR] - - - --- — - — -
MWe6 03/10/94 14.27 7.82 6.45 [Yac] -— - -— -- —
MW6 04/22/94 14.27 — — [M0ec] - — — --- - —_
MW6 05/10/94 14.27 — — [3c) -— - — --- - -
MW6 06/27/94 14.27 7.77 8.50 Sheen — — -
MW6 08/31/94 14.27 9.02 5.25 Sheen -— — - - — -
MWE 09/29/94 14.27 9.51 4.76 Sheen - -— - -- - -
MWB 10/25/94 14.27 9.93 4.34 Sheen - - — - -— —
MW6 11/30/94 14.27 8.05 6.22 — -- —
MWe 12/27/24 14.27 7.54 6.73 - - — —- -— - -— — -
MWE 02/06/95 14.27 5.86 8.41 Sheen — — - - -— - - -—
MW6 06/07/95 14.27 8.07 6.20 Sheen - - — — - —
MWe Q9/18/95 14.27 10.54 373 Sheen — — — -— — —
MWE 11/01/95 14.27 11.41 2.86 Sheen - - - — -- - — —
MW6 02/14/96 14.27 8.17 5.10 Sheen - — - —
MW6 06/19/96 14.27 7.13 7.14 Sheen - - — - - -— -
MW6 09/24/96 14.27 11.24 3.03 Sheen - — — - - —
MWe 12/11/86 14.27 9.20 5.07 NLPH 2,900 9,100 <100 -— 2,100 22 160 260
MWE 03/19/97 14.27 10.14 413 NLPH 3,800 24,000 250 —— 5,800 91 1,300 1,900
MWe 06/04197 14.27 10.58 3.69 NLPH 3,300 20,000 270 - 4,400 <50 540 480
MWée Q09/02/97 14.27 11.02 325 NLPH 2,100 8,100 <25 — 1,800 <25 140 170
MW6 12/02/97 14.27 10.45 3.82 NLPH 2,300 6,800 <i00 — 1,100 <20 77 74
MW6 03/24/98 14.27 7.09 7.18 NLPH 3,800 20,000 <250 4,300 <50 2,200 1,500
MW6 06/23/98 14.27 9.79 4.48 Sheen 4,100 18,000 <500 —- 3,400 <100 1,800 1,100
MW6 09/20/98 14.27 10.56 3.71 NLPH 2,300 8,600 <100 — 2,100 25 300 260
MW6 12/30/98 14.27 9.97 4.30 NLPH 2,700 6,800 <125 - 1,600 <25 84 200
MW6 03/24/99 14.27 5.02 9.25 Sheen 2,670 12,600 <20 —— 3,380 16.5 221 190
MWE6 06/22/99 14.27 6.91 7.36 NLPH 5,670 6,720 <40 — 2,400 <10 767 14.4
MW6 09/28/99 14.27 8.66 5.61 NLPH 1,370f 6,310d <250 — <25 <25 133 <25
MWe 12/21/99 14.27 8.57 5.70 NLPH 2,300 3,800 12 830 33 94 95
MW6 03/21/00 h 14.27 — -— - -— -—
MW6 03/30/01 14.27 3.66 10.61 NLPH 2,000 9,200 <5 3,100 9.1 130 31
MW6G 11/01/01 14,23  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
MW6 03/11/02 k 14.23 4.55 9.68 NLPH 1,460 7,660 45.0 <5.0 2,200 25.0j 410 285
MW6 03/11/03 14.23 5.79 8.44 NLPH 1,100 5,120 15.7 1.80 920 3.2 36 19.4
MWe 03/26/04 14.23 5.22 9.01 NLPH 596g 5,080 - 0.70 1,130 14.7 164 62.9
MW6 11/02/04 14.23 4.84 9.39 NLPH 1,000g 4,320 <0.50 793 3.6 178 53.0
MW6 02/04/05 14.23 3.83 10.40 NLPH 1,410g 3,950 - <0.50 1,210 9.4 110 226
MWeé 05/02/05 14.23 3.18 11.05 NLPH 852g 4,900 --- <0.50 755 6.6 189 209
MW6 08/01/05 14,23 3.92 10.31 NLPH 1,290g 3,320 - 1.20 597 5.1 64.7 475



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Slreet
Qakland, California

(Page 6 of 14)

Well Sampling TOC bTW GW Elev. suBJ TPHd TPHg MTBE 80218 MTBE 8260B B T E X

D Date {fmsl) (fbgs) {fmsl} {ug/L) (nafL) {ugil) {ug/L) {ugiL) {ug/L) (ug/L) {ng/L)
MwWe 10/25/05 14.23 3.93 10.30 NLPH 861g 2,870 1.48 496 424 63.5 35.9
MW6 01/24106 14.23 2.81 11.42 NLPH 570g 4,000 - <5.0 590 <25 51 <25
MWs 04/28/06 14.23 268 11.55 NLPH 400g 3,600 2.3n 600n <12 60 <12
MW7 01/20/94 14.84 8.67 6.17 NLPH -— —-- —_ -
MW7 02/02/94 14.84 8.47 6.37 NLPH — -— — - - -— -— -
MW7 02/03/94 14.84 — - — 1,300 2,900 - - 79 5 8.2 21
MW7 03/10/94 14.84 8.24 6.60 NLPH -— - - -— — -—
MW7 04/22/84 14.84 7.95 6.89 NLPH - - —
MW7 05/10/94 14.84 7.53 7.3 NLPH — - - - - —
MW7 05/11/94 14.84 — — 1,300 2,400 - 88 5.6 5.2 15
MW7 06/27/94 14.84 8.01 6.83 NLPH — - - - — —
MW7 08/31/94 14.84 9.19 5.65 NLPH — — - - — —
MW7 09/29/94 14.84 9.65 5.19 NLPH 56 1,900 —-- 71 3.1 35 7.8
MW7 10/25/94 14.84 9.96 4.88 NLPH 89 1,400 - 51 1.5 24 6.8
MW7 11/30/94 14.84 7.78 7.086 —_ an- -_— nen - - - - -—
MW7 12/27/94 14.84 7.51 7.33 — — — — — - -
MW7 02/06/95 14.84 579 2.05 NLPH 1,300 2,500 - - 130 <10 <10 <10
MW7 08/07/95 14.84 7.73 711 NLPH 1,200 2,400 39 91 5 7.6 14
MW7 09/18/85 14.84 9.81 503 NLPH 1,100 1,800 <25 17 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MW7 11/01/95 14.84 10.56 4.28 NLPH 1,700 3,000 <13 —_ 27 1 25 <2.5
MW7 02/14/96 14.84 8.04 6.80 NLPH 1,200 1,900 <25 -— 59 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MW7 06/19/96 14.84 7.33 7.51 NLPH 1,400 2,000 <25 - 96 <5.0 <5.0 5.6
MW7 09/24/96 14.84 10.10 4.74 NLPH 1,100 950 <25 - 6.8 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MW7 12/11/96 14.84 8.50 6.34 NLPH 1,600 2,500 <10 - 50 <2.0 6.4 30
MW7 03M19/97 14.84 8.88 5.96 NLPH 840 2,700 <25 --- 61 8.0 21 68
MW7 06/04/97 14.84 9.38 546 NLPH 1,000 1,900 <2.5 -- 45 <2.0 53 13
MW7 09/02/97 14.84 9.69 5.15 NLPH 790 1,700 <2.5 — 28 2.2 <2.0 5.9
MW7 12/02/97 14.84 8.65 6.19 NLPH 1,100 2,000 14 - 33 2.2 20 58
MW7 03/24/98 14.84 6.40 8.44 NLFH 950 2,300 <25 73 <5.0 <5.0 22
MW7 06/23/98 14.84 8.34 6.50 NLPH 1,600 4,700 140 50 <5.0 12 20
MW7 09/29/98 14.84 9.76 5.08 NLPH 630 700 <5.0 — 2.7 1.3 2.4 53
MW7 12/30/98 14.84 8.86 598 NLPH 1,700 1,400 <5.0 --- 17 7.7 28 16
MW7 03/24/99 14.84 5.48 9.36 Sheen 860 1,740 8.73 - 59.2 2.76 4.33 18.1
MW7 06/22/99 14.84 6.54 8.30 NLPH 5,330 3,250 <4.0 59.5 3.96 2.89 6.38
MW7 09/29/99 14.84 8.45 6.39 NLPH 1,750f 1,360c,d <25 3.07 <2.5 5.02 6.32
MW7 12/21/99 14.84 8.39 6.45 NLPH 4,600 2,900 <2 - 47 2 1.7 8.53
MW? 03/21/00 14.84 4.72 1012 NLPH 1,500 760 <2 - 43 2 22 10.8
Mw7 12/21/00 Well destroyed.
MW8 01/20/94 13.45 8.90 4.55 Sheen —- — -
MW38 02/02/94 13.45 8.58 4.87 Sheen — - — — —

MW8 03/10/94 13.45 7.16 6.29 Sheen - - -— - == —-- -



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Statlon 7-3006
720 High Street
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Well Sampling TOC DTW GW Elev. suBJ TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 82608 B T E X
iD Date {fmsl) {fbgs) (fms) (Hg/L} (ug/L) {ngiL) {uafl) {ug/L) (pgit) (pg/L) (pg/L)

MW8 04/22/94 13.45 7.34 6.1 Sheen — — — = -
MW8 05/10/94 13.45 7.04 6.41 Sheen —
MW8 06/27/94 13.45 6.01 7.44 Sheen — — — —
MW8 08/31/94 13.45 9.26 4.19 Sheen — — - — -
MW8 09/29/94 13.45 9.76 3.69 Sheen — — . — —
MwW8 10/25/94 13.45 10.05 3.40 Sheen - - — —_ —_
MW8 11/30/94 13.45 7.68 577 — -
MW8 12/27/94 13.45 7.1 6.34 Sheen — - — — —
MW8 02/08/95 13.45 5.39 8.06 Sheen — — — — —
Mws8 06/07/95 13.45 7.53 592 Sheen - —_ — — —_ _ —
MwWa 09/18/95 13.45 9.84 3.61 Sheen - — — —_
MWS8 11/01/95 13.45 10.47 2,98 Sheen - — — —
MwW8 02/14/96 13.45 827 5.18 Sheen — — — — — - —
MW8 06/19/96 13.45 6.88 6.57 Sheen -— — — — -
MwWa 09/24/96 13,45 10.13 3.32 Sheen - — — — — _
MwWa 12/11/986 13.45 8.53 4,92 Sheen — — — — - - —
MwW8 03/19/97 13.45 9.09 4.36 Sheen -— — — _ —-
MwW8 06/04/97 13.45 9.52 3.03 Sheen — — — — - —
Mwa 09/02/97 13.45 9.72 373 NLPH 8,000 20,000 <50 - 57 <50 850 660
MwWa 12/02/97 13.45 8.83 4,62 NLPH 2,700 6,900 130 83 <10 <10 100
Mwa 03/24/98 13.45 6.52 6.93 NLPH 2,000 10,000 <125 — 190 <25 470 330
MW8 06/23/98 13.45 9.02 443 NLPH 3,700 16,000 <50 - 140 <10 480 260
Mwa 00/29/98 13.45 9.72 373 NLPH 3,600 12,000 130 — 485 <10 340 190
Mwa 12/30/98 13.45 9.06 4.39 NLPH 3,000 11,000 140 — 170 <25 230 160
Mws 03/24/99 13.45 5.21 8.24 Sheen 2,250 13,000 226 336 53.2 415 326
Mwa 06/22/a9 13.45 6.51 8,94 Sheen 4,010 13,000 64.9 174 <5.0 186 13.1
Mws 09/20/99 13.45 8.22 5.23 NLPH 2,470f 5,420 <25 —_ 20.4 <5.0 <5.0 38.5
Mwa 12/21/99 13.45 8.41 5.04 NLPH 2,100 4,700 <2 - 190 15 160 68.2
MW8 03/21/00 13.45 4.47 8.08 NLPH 6,300 270 380 12 260 86
Mwe 12/21/00 Well destroyed.

Mwo 01/20/94 14.64 -— — - — — -
Mwo 02/02/94 14.64 — — - - — - — — —
Mwe 03/10/94 1464 6.90 7.74 NLPH — — —_ - - —
Mwe 04/22/94 14.64 7.38 7.26 NLPH — - - - — — —
MWo 05/10/94 14.64 6.96 7.68 NLPH -— — — - — _
Mwe 06/27/94 14.64 7.65 6.99 NLPH - —_ - — - —
Mwe 08/31/94 14,64 8.87 577 NLPH — — — _
MWe 09/29/94 14.64 9.19 5.45 NLPH <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mwe 10/25/94 14,64 9.66 4.98 NLPH <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mwe 11/30/94 14.64 8.38 6.26 — - — —_ —
Mwe 12/27/94 14,64 7.29 7.35 NLPH - — —
Mwe 02/06/95 14.64 574 8.90 NLPH 56 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
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(Page 8 of 14)

Well Sampling TOC DTW GW Elev. SUBJ TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 82608 B T E X
D Dale (fmsl) {fbgs) {fmsl} (ng/t) (ugit) (ngfl) {Hg/L) {pgfl) {HofL) {(pg/L) {Hg/L)
MwW9 06/07/95 14.64 8.33 6.31 NLPH 72 <50 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwW9 08/18/95 14.64 9.28 5.36 NLPH 60 <50 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWg 11/01/95 14.64 10.09 4.55 NLPH 61 <50 <25 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mwa 02/14/96 14.64 5.26 8.38 NLPH 83 <50 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 06/19/96 14.64 6.68 7.98 NLPH 68 <50 <25 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mwa 09/24/96 14.64 972 4.92 NLPH <50 <50 <25 — <0.5 <(}.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 12/11/96 14.684 8.11 6.53 NLPH 91 <50 <25 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWg 03/19/97 14.64 7.72 6.92 NLPH 140 <50 <2.5 -— 0.83 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWa 0B/04/97 14.64 8.87 5.77 NLPH <50 <50 <2.5 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mwo 09/02/97 14.64 9.44 5.20 NLPH 140 <50 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWo 12102197 14.64 8.43 6.21 NLPH 71 <50 <2.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9 03/24/98 14.64 584 8.80 NLPH 62 <50 <2.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mwa 06/23/98 14.64 7.81 6.83 NEPH 69 <50 <2.5 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWO 09/29/98 14.64 9.26 5.38 NLPH 52 <50 <25 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mwea 12/30/98 14.64 8.28 6.36 NLPH 74 <50 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9 03/24/99 14.64 4.74 9.90 NLPH 711 b b - b b b b
MW9 06/22/99 14.64 — - — - - — — — — -—
Mw9 09/29/29 14.64 8.41 6.23 NLPH - —_ - - — — — —
MW9 12/21/99 14.64 8.20 6.44 NLPH — — - - - - -— -—
MW 03/21/00 14.64 4.59 10.05 NLPH — -— - - - - e
MwW9 12/21/00 Well destroyed.
MW10 01/20/94 14.05 8.40 5.65 NLPH -- -— -— — -
MW10 02/02/94 14.05 8.00 8.05 NLPH — — — — - — —
MW10 02/03/94 14.05 == — —_ <50 <50 - —_ <0.5 1 <0.5 1.8
MW10 03/10/84 14.08 7.56 6.49 NLPH — — - - - —_ — -
MW10 04/22/94 14.05 7.35 6.70 NLPH - — - - - _— - -
MW10 05/10/94 14.05 7.06 6.99 NLPH — — — — — -— —
MW10 05/11/94 14.05 -— <50 <50 -- - <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 06/27/94 14.05 7.59 6.46 NLPH - — — —_ —
MW 10 08/31/94 14.05 8.73 5.32 NLPH -— - - — -
MW10 09/29/94 14.05 9.07 498 NLPH <50 <50 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 10/25/94 14.05 9.41 4.64 NLPH <50 <50 - —- <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5
MW10 11/30/94 14.05 7.62 6.43 — — - — — - — —
MW10 12/27{94 14.05 7.01 7.04 NLPH - -—- -— — — — — -
MW10 02/06/95 14.05 560 B.45 NLPH <50 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 06/07/95 14.05 7.12 6.93 NLPH <50 <50 <25 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 09/18/95 14.05 8.54 5.51 NLPH <80 <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 11/01/95 14.05 9.44 481 NLPH <50 <50 <2.5 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 02/14/96 14.05 9.36 469 NLPH 64 <50 <2.5 —- <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 06/19/96 14.05 7.32 6.73 NLPH <50 <50 <2.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 09/24/96 14.05 9.07 498 NLPH <50 <50 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 12/11/96 14.05 7.73 6.32 NLPH 67 <50 <25 --- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5



TABLE 1A
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Well Sampling TOC DTW GW Elev, SuBJ TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 82608 B8 T E X
1D Date {fmsl) (fhgs) {fmsh) (ng/L) {ugiL} {(Hg/L) (pg/L) (parL) {ugiL} (wgfL} {ng/L)

MW10 03M19/97 14.05 7.62 6.43 NLPH 51 <50 <25 : - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 06/04/97 14.05 8.38 5.67 NLPH <50 <50 <2.5 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 09/02/97 14.05 8.64 5.41 NLPH 120 <50 <25 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MWA10 12/02/97 14.05 7.22 6.83 NLPH <50 <50 <25 — <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 03/24/98 14.05 5.71 8.34 NLPH <50 <50 <2.5 — <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5
MW10 06/23/98 14.05 7.23 6.82 NLPH 90 <50 <2.5 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 09/29/98 14,05 8.39 5.66 NLPH <50 <50 <2.5 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5
MW10 12/30/98 14.05 7.74 6.31 NLPH 58 <50 <25 — <0.5 <0.5 <0Q.5 <0.5
MW 10 03/24/99 14.05 4.74 9.31 NLPH <50 <60 <2.0 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MW10 06/22/99 14.05 - - - - - - -- -—
MW 10 09/29/99 14.05 8.17 5.88 NLPH - -— — —_— - -
MW10 12/21/99 14.05 7.87 6.18 NLPH - --- —_ — — —
MW10 12/21/00 Well destroyed.
MW 11 01/20/94 13.55 9.61 3.94 NLPH -— - — — - —_
MW 11 02/02/94 13.55 9.56 3.99 NLPH — — -— - —_ -— - —_
MW 11 02/03/94 13.55 — —— - 160 <50 --- — <{.5 1 <0.5 0.9
MW 11 03/10/94 13.55 8.59 4.96 NLPH -— -— — - -— - —
MW 11 04/22194 13.55 8.47 5.08 NLPH -— -— - — -— -— —
MW11 05/10/94 13.55 8.12 5.43 NLPH 1002 <50 - -- <0.53 <0Q.5 <0.5 3.2
MW11 06/27/94 13.55 8.65 4.90 NLPH -— - — -— — -— - -—
MW11 08/31/94 13.55 9.80 3.75 NLPH - - -— -—
MW 11 09/29/94 13.55 10.16 3.39 NLPH <50 <50 --- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW11 10/25/94 13.55 10.48 3.07 NLPH <50 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw11 11/30/94 13.55 8.55 5.00 - - - -— —
MWA11 12/27/94 13.55 7.98 5.57 NLPH - — — -— -
MW11 02/06/95 13.55 6.49 7.06 NLPH 160 <50 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW11 06/07/95 13.55 7.98 5.57 NLPH 50 <50 42 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwW11 09/18/95 13.55 10.12 343 NLPH 56 <50 32 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw11 11/01/95 13.55 10.75 2.80 NLPH 170 <50 35 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW11 02/14/986 13.55 8.03 5.62 NLPH 76 <50 37 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwW11 06/19/96 13.55 7.85 570 NLPH a2 <50 33 — <0.5 <0.5 <0Q.5 <0.5
MW11 09/24/98 13.55 10.45 3.10 NLPH 58 <50 40 - <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5
Mw11 12/11/96 13.55 9.02 4.53 NLPH 110 <50 10 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW11 03/19/97 13.55 9.16 4.39 NLPH 100 <50 6.9 — <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW11 06/04/97 13.55 9.91 3.64 NLPH <50 <50 5.6 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw11 09/02/97 13.55 10.25 3.30 NLPH 150 <50 45 -—- <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 11 12/02197 13.55 9.33 4.22 NLPH 70 <50 5.8 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW11 03/24/98 13.55 6.77 6.78 NLPH <50 <50 4.1 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 11 06/23/98 13.55 8.99 4.56 NLPH 70 <50 <2.5 —- <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
MW11 08/29/98 13.55 9.89 3.66 NLPH 76 <50 77 — <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 11 12/30/98 13.55 3.17 4.38 NLPH 71 <50 35 - <{(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

MwW11 03/24/99 13.55 5.79 7.76 NLPH 58.2 <50 4.51 - <0.5 1.20 <0.5 <0.5



TABLE 1A
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Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006

Well Sampling TOC DTW GW Elev. SUBJ TPHd TPHg MTBE 80218 MTBE 8260B B T E X
D Date {fmsl) {fbgs) {fmsl) {HgiL) (ngfL} {ngiL) (ngrL) (ng/L) (ugrL) {(HgiL} (ug/L)

MW11 06/22/99 13.55 — — —_ — — —_ - - —_ . ——
MW11 09/29/99 13.55 9.14 4.41 NLPH — - — - — — — —
MW 11 12/21/99 13.55 9.01 4.54 NLPH - - -— - —— — — —
MW 11 03/21/00 13.55 5.68 7.87 NLPH — — - - — - —
MwW11 12/21/00 Well destroyed.
MwW12 01/20/94 12.61 7.81 4.80 NLPH - — - — —— — — —
MW12  02/02/94 12.61 7.22 5.39 NLPH 18,000 48,000 — - 4,000 2,700 2,900 9,900
Mw12 03/10/04 12.61 6.16 6.45 NLPH —_ — — — — — — —
Mw12 04/22/94 12.61 6.31 6.30 NLPH --- — — - — — —_ —
MW12 05/10/94 12.61 6.16 6.45 NLPH - - -— -— — - — —
MwW12 05/11/94 12.61 - — - 8,200 46,000 -— —— 30,003 1,600 2,800 9,100
Mw12 06/27/94 12.61 6.55 6.06 NLPH - - — —— — - —— —
MwW12 08/31/94 12.61 7.97 4,64 NLPH - -—- -— - — — — -
Mw12 09/29/94 12.61 8.52 4.09 Sheen — — - — - — —_ —
MwW12 10/25/84 12.61 8.74 3.87 Sheen -— - -— — — — — -
MW12 11/30/94 12.61 8.73 3.88 -— — - -— - -—- — - -
Mw12 12/30/94 12.61 6.17 6.44 NLPH —_ - -— —_ — —_ — —
Mw12 02/06/95 12.61 4.44 8.17 Sheen —_ — - -m — — -
MW12 06/07/95 12.61 6.59 8.02 Sheen —_ — - —_ - —_ — —
MwW12 09/18/95 12.61 8.96 3.65 Sheen — — - — —- — — -
MwW12 11/01/95 12.61 10.75 1.86 Sheen -— -— - - — — —— —
MwW12 02/14/96 12.61 7.73 4.88 Sheen - -— —- — — - —
Mw12 06/19/96 12.61 5.80 6.81 Sheen -— -— -— —— — — - —
MW12 09/24/96 12.61 9.14 3.47 Sheen - -— = — -— - — -
MW12 12/11/96 12.51 7.31 5,30 Sheen - - - — — — — -
MWw12 03/19/97 12.61 9.96 265 Sheen — -— - — - - —— —
MW12 06/04/97 12.61 8.81 3.80 Sheen — — - — - — — =
MwW12 09/02/97 12.61 8.93 3.68 Sheen — — — -
MW12 12/02/97 12.61 8.41 4.20 NLPH 3,900 45,000 <250 - 1,800 560 3,100 8,700
MW12 03/24/98 12.61 5.37 7.24 NLPH 8,800 42,000 <250 - 820 280 2,800 6,800
MW12 06/23/98 1261 8.43 4.18 Sheen 7,800 39,000 560 — 1,000 200 2,300 4,900
Mw12 08/29/98 12.61 8.94 3.67 Sheen 21,000 40,000 <500 - 1,100 150 2,200 3,100
Mw12 12/30/98 12.61 8.47 4.14 Sheen 49,000 79,000 <500 s 1,400 400 3,300 8,500
Mw12 03/24/99 12.61 3.7 8.90 Sheen 5,070 40,600 <20 -— 328 182 1,690 3,930
Mw12 06/22/99 12.61 4,91 7.70 Sheen 15,000 54,800 108 = 203 244 1,530 3,780
MW12 09/29/99 12.61 7.41 5.20 NLPH 6,830f 22,900 194 - 422 72.6 1,790 2,270
MwW12 12/21/99 12.61 7.46 5.15 NLPH 10,000 25,000 <40 - 580 26 1,400 1,360
MW12 03/21/00 12.61 3.57 9.04 NLPH 4,400 23,000 860 —_— 690 33 1,600 3,290
MW12 03/30/01 - present Well covered by asphait.
MW13 01/20/94 14,20 9.08 5.12 NLPH — —— - - — - - -
MW13 02/02/94 14.20 8.75 5.45 NLPH - - - — - - — —



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
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Well Sampling TOC DTW GW Elev. SuBJ TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 82608 B T E X
iD Date (fmsl) {fbgs) (fmst) (rg/L) {ug/L) (wglL) {pg/L} (pg/L) {pg/L} (pgii) {ug/L)
MW13 02/03/94 14.20 - — — 8,100 41,000 - - 3,800 1,500 2,700 9,500
MwW13 03/10/94 14,20 7.46 6.74 Sheen - -— - - — — —
MW13 04/22/94 14.20 7.78 6.42 Sheen - — - - —
MW13 05/10/94 14,20 7.61 6.50 NLPH — - — —
MwW13 05/11/94 14,20 — - — 15,000 39,000 — 3,400 930 2,400 8,900
MW13 06/27/94 14.20 7.97 6.23 NLPH — — — — - —_
MWA13 08/31/94 14,20 .21 4.09 NLPH - —_ - - - -
MW13 09/29/04 14,20 9.61 4,59 NLPH 320 57,000 — - 2,100 470 2,600 8,100
MW13 10/25/94 14.20 9.93 4.27 Sheen - — — - — — -
MW13 11/30/94 14.20 8.16 6.04 — — — - - - -— -
MW13 12727194 14.20 7.61 6.59 — - — - - - -
MW13 02/06/95 14,20 5.80 8.31 Sheen — — -— — - -
MW13 06/07/95 14.20 8.05 6.15 Sheen - — — — — -
MW13 09/18/a5 14.20 9.94 4.26 Sheen — — — - —_ —
MW 13 11/01/95 14.20 10.48 3.72 Sheen — — — — - —_ —
MW13 02/14/96 14.20 8.88 5.32 Sheen - — — — — —
MW13 06/19/96 14,20 7.22 6.98 Sheen - — — -— — — — —
MW13 09/24/96 14.20 10.27 3.03 Sheen — — — — - - - —
MW13 12/11/96 14,20 8.77 5.43 Sheen — - - — — — — —
MW13 03/19/97 14,20 9.45 4,74 Sheen . — - -
MW13 06/04/97 14.20 9.59 461 Sheen - — — —
MwW13 09/02/97 14.20 9.68 452 Sheen — - — —
MW13 12/02/97 14,20 .16 504 NLPH 16,000 14,000 <250 210 <50 920 1,000
MW13 03/24/98 14.20 6.71 7.49 NLPH 1,700 5,600 55 — 110 6.0 420 330
MWA13 06/23/98 14.20 8.87 533 NLPH 3,800 12,000 200 — 120 <20 300 300
MWA13 09/29/98 14.20 979 4.41 NLPH 2,400 4,900 130 130 12.0 410 200
MW13 12/30/98 14.20 9.03 5.17 NLPH 2,000 6,700 520 — 100 11 400 250
MW13 03/24/99 14.20 4.91 9.29 Sheen 688 3,730 15.5 — 35.9 1.58 150 112
MW13 06/22/99 14.20 5.66 8.54 Sheen 4,090 7,220 56.4 29.0 <5.0 496 318
MW13 09/29/99 14.20 8.62 5.58 NLPH 1,060f 5,200 103 83.0 5.90 322 126
MW13 12/21/99 14,20 8.59 5.61 NLPH 1,800 4,400 <2 — 52 1.9 340 115
MW13 03/21/00 h 14,20 - — - — — —
MW13 12/21/00 Well destroyed.
Mw14 01/20/94 15.18 — - - - — — -
MwW14 02/02/94 h 15.18 — - - — —
MW 14 03/10/94 15.18 7.84 7.34 NLPH - - -
MW 14 04/22/94 15.18 8.00 7.18 NLPH — — -
MW 14 05/10/94 15.18 7.03 7.25 NLPH - - -— — -
MW14 05/11/94 15.18 - 11,002 300 - 27 7.9 2 27
MW14 06/27/04 15.18 8.19 6.99 NLPH — - -
MW14 08/31/94 15.18 9.44 574 NLPH .- — -
MW14 09/29/94 15.18 9.82 5.36 NLPH 300 1,600 — <0.5 <0.5 0.9 1.3



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROQUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006

720 High Street

Cakland, California

(Page 12 of 14)

Well Sampling TOC DTW GW Elev. SuBJ TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X
D Dale (fmsl) {fbgs) {fmsl) (pa/L} {pg/L) {ua/l) {Hg/L) (ea/L) {palL) (pg/L) {pg/L)
MwW14 10/25/94 15.18 9.99 5.19 NLPH — 200 210 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 <0.5
MW14 11/30/94 15.18 8.16 7.02 -— —- — -— — - —_ —
MW14 12/27194 15.18 8.15 7.03 Sheen —— —_ — — - -
MW 14 02/06/95 15.18 7.18 8.00 NLPH 1,200 360 -— -— <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
MW14 06/07/95 15.18 7.70 7.48 NLPH 1,100 8670 <25 — <0.5 <0.5 36 <0.5
Mw14 09/18/95 15.18 9.88 5.30 NLPH 1,800 1,300 <10 — <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 3
MW14 11/01/95 15.18 10.56 4.62 NLPH 2,700 1,100 <13 — <2.5 <25 3.2 31
MwW14 02/14/96 15.18 9.08 6.10 NLPH 1,600 470 <2.5 —_ <Q.5 <Q.5 1.3 <0.5
MW14 06/19/96 15.18 8.50 6.68 NLPH 2,000 610 <12 — <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5
MW 14 09/24/96 15.18 10.23 4.95 NLPH 5,100 1,000 <25 — <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MW1i4 12/11/96 15.18 9.08 6.09 NLPH 2,100i 1,100 <10 - <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 3.3
MW14 03/19/97 15,18 7.99 7.19 NLPH 1,400 690 <2.5 - 0.65 1.7 2.5 8.3
MW 14 06/04/97 15.18 9.30 5.88 NLPH 1,500 730 <2.5 <1.2 <1.2 35 53
MwW14 09/02/97 15.18 9.92 5.26 NLPH 1,900 910 <5.0 - <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 59
MwW14 12/02/97 15.18 9.13 6.05 NLPH 1,200 570 <2.5 - 0.85 <0.5 <0.5 1.7
Mwi4 03/24/98 15.18 8.52 6.66 NLPH 1,300 650 57 — 1.7 <1.0 <1.0 2.3
MW i4 06/23/98 15.18 8.69 6.49 NLPH 1,100 470 <2.5 — <0.5 1.5 1.1 3.0
MW14 00/29/98 15.18 9.41 5.77 NLPH 930 570 <2.5 — <0.50 <Q.50 2.5 35
Mw14 12/30/98 15.18 9.31 5.87 NLPH 2,000 420 <2.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.8
MW14 03/24/99 15.18 423 10.95 NLPH 936 456 <2.0 — <0.5 <05 0.685 <(.5
MW14 06/22/99 15.18 7.24 7.94 NLPH 1,720 403 <2.0 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5
MW14 08/29/99 15.18 9.41 5.77 NLPH 927§ 388 <2.5 - 1.31 <0.5 (.864 2.07
Mw14 12/21/99 15.18 8.93 6.25 NLPH 1,400 420 <2 — 0.61 <0.5 <0.5 6.3
MW14 03/21/00 15.18 5.76 9.42 NLPH 390 <2 - 1.4 (.5 0.82 45
MW14 03/30/01 15.18 4.21 10.97 NLPH 980 330 <5 <0.5 <0.5 1.3 3.03
MW14 11/01/01 15.14 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
MW 14 03/11/02 k 15.14 4,87 10.27 NLPH 954 146 1.40 0.6 <0.50 <(.50 0.90 5.70
MW 14 03/11/03 15.14 6.99 8.15 NLPH 1,020 331 <Q.5 — <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW14 03/26/04 15.14 7.82 7.32 NLPH 586g 235 -— <0.50 1.20 0.8 0.6 1.4
MW 14 11/02/04 15.14 7.06 8.08 NLPH 1,110g 282 -— <0.50 0.90 <0.5 1.6 7.2
MW 14 02/Q4/05 15.14 6.15 8.99 NLPH 2,880g 327 (.50 0.60 <0.5 0.8 1.8
MwW14 05/02/05 15.14 4.97 10.17 NLPH 2,590g 363 - <0.50 1.20 0.5 14 25
Mw14 08/01/05 15.14 531 9.83 NLPH 2,690g 280 - <0.50 0.90 <(.5 0.9 1.8
MWi4 10/25/05 15.14 5.16 9.98 NLPH 5,4109 342 - <0.500 0.82 <0.50 <0.50 1.98
Mwi4 01/24/06 16.14 5.40 9.74 NLPH 440g 290 — <0.50 1.4 <0.50 1.9 <0.50
Mw1i4 04/28/06 15.14 4.06 11.08 NLPH 1909 370 <0.50n 1.9n <0).50 4.2 <0.50
MW15 01/20/94 13.73 7.48 6.25 NLPH -— -— -— .- - —
MW15 02/02/94 13.73 7.30 6.43 NLPH — --- —_ -—
MW15 02/03/94 13.73 -— — 1,200 4,300 24 6.7 170 26
MW15 03/10/94 13.73 7.32 6.41 NLPH -- -— ---
MWA15 04/22/94 13.73 6.67 7.06 NLPH - -— -—
MWA15 05M10/94 13.73 5.81 7.92 NLPH - -— - -- -- -—



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
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(Page 13 of 14)

Well Sampling TOC DTW GW Elev. SUBJ TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B MTEE 82808 B T E x
ID Date {frmsl} {fbgs}) {fmsl) {Hg/L} {ug/L) {uo/L) {ug/iL) (ug/L) {ng/L) {ng/L} (vgiL)

MW15 05/11/94 13.73 — —_— — 1,400 3,900 - — 16 <0.5 150 13
MW15 06/27/94 13.73 6.14 7.59 NLPH — —
MW15 08/31/94 13.73 7.20 6.53 NLPH -
MW15 09/29/94 13.73 7.76 5.97 NLPH 420 2,500 — 51 15 48 36
MW 15 10/25/94 13.73 8.19 5.54 Sheen — - —_ — —
MW15 11/30/94 13.73 8.57 5.16 — — - — — — -
MW15 12/27/94 13,73 6.49 7.24 NLPH — - - — - —_ —
MW 15 02/06/95 13.73 4.97 8.76 Sheen — - — — —
MW15 06/07/95 13.73 7.14 6.5¢ Sheen — — - —
MW15 09/18/95 13.73 9.00 473 Sheen — — —
MW 15 11/01/95 13.73 10.67 3.06 Sheen — — - — - -
MW15 02/14/95 13.73 7.27 6.46 Sheen —_ — — — —
MW15 06/19/96 13.73 6.65 7.08 Sheen - - — -

MW15 09/24/96 13.73 9.45 4.28 Sheen — — — -
MW15 12/11/96 13.73 777 5.96 Sheen - — — _
MW15 031997 13.73 8.15 5.58 Sheen -- —_ — —
MW15 06/04/97 13.73 8.62 5.11 Sheen — —_ —_ — — — — _
MW15 09/02/97 13.73 9.04 4.69 NLPH 480 1,100 23 — 19 <2.0 11 4.9
MW15 12/02/97 13.73 8.43 5.30 MLPH 600 1,700 58 — 20 <5.0 11 <5.0
MW15 03/24/08 13.73 6.35 7.38 NLPH 450 2,100 <100 570 <20 <20 <20
MW15 06/23/98 13.73 7.79 5.94 NLPH 570 2,300 <25 440 <5.0 30 <5.0
MW15 09/29/88 h 13.73 - - —_— - — — _ _ —
MW15 12/30/98 13.73 B.42 5.31 NLPH 510 900 14 - 6.2 1.5 5.8 34
MW15 03/24/99 13.73 469 8.04 NLPH 346 1,480 127 181 1.15 29.8 <1.0
MW15 06/22/09 13.73 5.42 8.31 NLPH 558 864 6.49 — 12.7 <0.5 3.28 1.38
MW15 09/29/99 13.73 7.08 6.65 NLPH 306 f 316 <5.0 - 1.44 7.51 1.60 3.21
MW15 12/21/99 13.73 7.51 6.22 NLPH 300 1,500 21 — 21 16 0.67 5.9
MW15 03/21/00 13.73 3.61 10.12 NLPH 220 680 <2 10 <0.5 <0.5 45
MW15 12/21/00 Well destroyed.
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Notes:
suBJ = Results of subjective evaluation, liquid-phase hydrocarbon thickness in feet.
NLPH = No liquid-phase hydrocarbons present in well.
TOC = Top of well casing elevation; datum is mean sea level.
DTW = Depth to water. )
GW Elev. = Groundwater elevalion; datum is mean sea level. If liquid-phase hydrocarbons present, elevation adjusted using TOC - [DTW - (PT x 0.8)).
[1 = Amount recovered.
TPHd = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesei analyzed using EPA Method 3510/8015 {modified).
TPHg = Total petraleum hydrocarbons as gasoling analyzed using EPA Method 5030/8015 (modified).
MTBE 80218 = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 80218.
MTBE 8260B = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
TOG = Tolal oil and grease analyzed using Standard Method 5520,
EHCss = Extractable hydrocarbons as stoddard solvent analyzed using EPA Method 8015.
EDB = 1,2-dibromoethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
1,2-DCA = 1,2-dichloroethane analyzed using EPA Method 82608B.
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol analyzed using EPA Method 82608.
ETBE = Ethyl terliary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260E.
ugfil = Micrograms per liter.
fbgs = Feet below ground surface.
— = Not measured/Not sampled/Not analyzed.
< = Less than the indicated reporting limit shown by the laboratory.
a = A peak eluting earlier lhan benzene, suspected to be MTBE, was present.
b = Sample containers broken in transit.
c = Chromatogram pattern: unidentified hydrocarbons C6 - C12.
d = Chromatogram patiern: weathered gasoline C6 - C12.
e = Chromatogram pattern: weathered diesel C9 - C24 and unidentified hydrocarbons C9 - C36.
f = Chromatogram pattern: unidentified hydrocarbons C9 - C24,
g = Diesel result is not consistent with dieset fuel.
h = Well inaccessible.
i = TPHd note: Analyst notes samples resemble paint thinner more than Stoddard Solvent.
j = Analyte detected in trip blank and/or bailer blank; result is suspect.
K = Higher reported TPH concentrations in groundwater may be due to different laboratory quantitation procedures.
| = Elevated result due to single analyte peak in quantitation range.
m = Surrogate recovery above control limits; this may result in a high bias.
n = Laboratory QA/QC issue(s); ER| cansiders the result to be usable. Please refer to {aboratory repert for details.



TABLE 1B

ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006

720 High Street
Qakland, California
(Page 1 of 4}

Well Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE Ethanol EHCss TOG
ID Date {ngfL) {Ha/L) (pgfL) (ug/L) (HglL) {a/L) {ugfL) {uofL) {pg/L)
MWH1 01/20/94 - 06/18/96: Not analyzed for these analytes.
Mw1 06/19/96 -— — - - — - <50 -—
Mw1 06/19/96 - 03/11/03: Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW1 03/26/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 1.60 <0.50 -— - -—
MwW1 11/02/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 1.80 <0.50 — -—
MW 02/04/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 1.90 <0.50 - - —
MW1 05/02/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 2.10 <0.50 <100 - -—
MWH1 08/01/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 2.00 <0.50 <100 — -
MIA/1 10/25/05 <0.500 <0.500 226 <0.500 1.61 <0.500 - — -
Mw1 01/24/06 <25 <2.5 <100 <25 <2.5 <2.5 <500 -—
Mw1 04/28/06 <0.50 <0.50 5.0n <(.50 1.6 <0.50 - - -
MwW2 01/20/94 - 03/27/04: Not analyzed for these analytes.
Mw2 03/27/04 <0.50 2.90 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 — — —
Mw2 11/02/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 — - —
Mw2 02/04/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 == -— ---
Mwz2 05/02/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 — -
Mw2 08/01/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 2.00 <0.50 <100 -- —
Mwz2 10/25/05 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - — --
Mwz2 01/24/06 <0.50 <0.50 20 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 — -
Mw2 04/28/06 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0n <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 — o=
MW3 01/20/94 - 03/26/04: Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW3 03/26/04 <0.50 2.60 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 0.60 -— - -
MW3 11/02/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 1.60 -
MW3 02/04/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - - -
MW3 05/02/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 -
MW3 08/01/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 —_ -
MW3 10/25/05 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - -— —
MW3 01/24/06 <1.0 <1.0 <40 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <200 -—
Mw3 04/28/06 <0.50 <0.50 7.8n <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 -
MW4 01/20/94 - 03/26/04: Not analyzed for these analytes.
MwWw4 03/30/01 - present Well covered by asphalt.
MW5 07/18/89 Well destroyed.
MW6 01/20/94 - 03/26/04: Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW6 03/26/04 <0.50 <050 1.7 <0.50 34.0 <0.50 —
MWG 11/02/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 --- -- -
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Wwell Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE Ethanol EHCss TOG
D Date {pgil) {pail) {pgiL) (ugfL) {ug/L) (roil) (ug/L) (po/L) {ugll)

MW6E (2/04/05 <0.50 <(.50 54.3 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - —
MwW6 05/02/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 — —
MW6 08/01/05 <0.50 <0.50 292 <0.50 15.3 <0.50 <100 - -
MW6 10/25/05 <0.500 <0.500 206 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - -— -
MWe 01/24/06 <5.0 <5.0 <200 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <1,000 -— —
MWe 04/28/06 <0.50 12 41n <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - —
MW7 01/20/94 — - — — — - - —
MW7 02/03/94 — -— — - — — -— — 470
MW7 03/10/94 — - -—- — -— — -— - —
MW7 04/22/94 — - -— -— — — - -
MW7 05/10-11/94 — — -- - —_ 1,400
MW7 11/94 - 02/06/95: Not analyzed for these analytes.

MW7 02/06/95 -— - - — — - — 1,100 —
MW7 06/07/95 — - —- -— — —_ —- 1,000 —
MW7 09/18/95 -— - = - - - 870 .
Mw7 11/01/95 - — - - -— — - 1,400 -
MW7 02/14/98 — -— - -— — -— - 940 —
Mw7 06/19/96 — - - -— —_ — — 1,000 -
MW7 09/24/96 — - -- - — -— 910 -—
Mw7 12/11/96 — — - — -— -— - 1,100 —
MW7 03/19/97 — — - — — -— 580
MW7 06/04/97 — - — — — - - 780 -
MW7 09/02/97 - -— - —_ - - - 740 —
MW7 12/21100 well destroyed.

MW8e 01/20/94 - 03/21/00 Not analyzed for these analytes.

MW8 12/21/00 Well destroyed.

MW9 01/20/94 - 06/19/96; Not analyzed for these analytes.

MwW9 06/19/96 — - -— — - — <50
MW9 06/19/96 - 12/21/00: Nol analyzed for these analytes.

MW9 12/21/00 Well destroyed.
MW10 01/20/94 - 06/19/96: Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW10 06/19/96 - -— -— - -— -— <50
MW10 06/19/96 - 12/21/00; Not analyzed for these analytes.
MWA10 12/21/00 Well destroyed.



ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1B

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3008

720 High Street
Oakland, California

{Page 3 of 4)
Well Sampling ETBE TAME BA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE Ethanol EHCss TOG
iD Date {pg/L) {ug/L) {ngil) {ba/L) {vg/L} {pail) {ug/L) {po/L) (pgiL)
MW11 01/20/94 - 06/19/96: Not analyzed for these analytes.
Mw11 06/19/96 - - — -— — - <50 —
MW11 06/19/96 - 12/21/00: Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW11 12/21/00 Well destroyed.
Mw12 01/20/94 - 11/02/04: Not analyzed for these analytes.
Mw1i2 03/30/01 - present Well covered by asphalt.
MW13 01/20/94 - 12/21/00; Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW13 1221/00 Well destroyed.
MW14 01/20/94 - 02/06/95; Not analyzed for these analytes.
Mw14 02/06/95 — e - — — — — 400
MW1i4 06/07/95 — - - — - -— 450 —
Mw14 09/18/95 - - a=n - - — - 1,200 —
Mw14 11/01/95 — — — - — — - 1,600 -
Mw14 02/14/96 - -- - — - — — 680 —
Mw14 06/19/96 — - — — -— — 670 —
Mw14 09/24/96 — -— —_— - — -— - 4,500 —
Mw14 12111/96 — — -— - — - — 750 -
Mw14 03/19/97 - - - - — 470
MW 14 06/04/97 — - - — — 590
MwW14 09/02/97 — -— -— - — 1,300
MW14 09/02/97 - 03/26/04: Not analyzed for these analytes.
Mw14 03/26/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 — —_ -
MW14 11/02/04 <0.50 <(0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - -— -
Mw14 02/04/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <(.50 <(.50 <0.50 — - -—
Mw14 05/02/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 —
Mw14 08/01/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 1.90 <0.50 <100 — -
MW14 10/25/05 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - - -
Mw14 01/24/06 <0.50 <0.50 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -
MW14 04/28/06 <0.50 <0.50 <20n <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 .- -
MW15 01/20/94 - 12/21/00: Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW15 12/21/00 Well destroyed.



TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street
QOakland, California

(Page 4 of 4)
Notes:
suBJ = Results of subjective evaluation, liquid-phase hydrocarbon thickness in feet.
NLPH = Neo liquid-phase hydrocarbons present in well,
TOC = Top of well casing elevation; datum is mean sea level.
DTW = Depth to water.
GW Elev. = Groundwater elevation; datum is mean sea level. If liquid-phase hydrocarbons present, elevation adjusted using TOC - [DTW - (PT x 0.8)].
1 = Amount recovered.
TPHd = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed using EPA Method 3510/8015 {modified).
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 5030/8015 (modified).
MTBE 8021B = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
MTBE 8260B = Methy! tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
TOG = Total oil and grease analyzed using Standard Method 5520.
EHCss = Exiractable hydrocarbons as stoddard solvent analyzed using EPA Method 8015,
EDB = 1,2-dibromoethane analyzed using EFA Method 8260B.
1,2-DCA = 1,2-dichloroethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
ETBE = Ethyi tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
pa/L = Micrograms per liter.
fbgs = Feel below ground surface.
- = Not measured/Not sampled/Not analyzed.
< = Less than the indicated reporting limit shown by the laboratory.
a = A peak eluting earlier than benzene, suspected to be MTBE, was present.
b = Sample containers broken in transit.
G = Chromatogram pattern: unidentified hydrocarbons C6 - C12.
d = Chromatogram pattemn: weathered gasoline C6 - C12.
e = Chromatogram pattern: weathered diesel C8 - C24 and unidentified hydrocarbons C9 - C36.
f = Chromatogram pattern: unidentified hydrocarbons C9 - C24,
g = Diesel result is not consistent with diesel fuel.
h = Well inaccessible.
i = TPHd note: Analyst notes samples resemble paint thinner more than Steddard Sclvent.
i = Analyte detected in trip blank and/or bailer blank; result is suspect.
k = Higher reported TPH concentrations in groundwater may be due to different l[aboratory quantatation procedures.
| = Elevated result due to single analyte peak in quantitation range.
m = Surrogate recovery above control limits; this may result in a high bias.
n = Laboratory QA/QC issue(s); ERI considers the result 1o be usable, Please refer o laboratory report for details.



WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006

TABLE 2

720 High Street

{Page 1 of 2)

Qakland, California

Well Date TOC Borehole  Total Depth well Well Casing Well Screened Slot Filter Pack Filter
(8] Well Elevation Diameter of Boring Depth Diameter Casing Interval Size Interval Pack
Installed (feel) {inches) {fbgs) {fbgs) {inches) Material {fhas) {inches) (fbgs) Material

Mw1 05/21/88 12.79 NS 29.0 29.0 4 NS 4.0-28.0 NS 2-29 NS
Mw2 09/10/87 13.06 NS 36.0 35.0 4 NS 10.0-35.0 NS 8-36 NS
MwW3 09/10/87 13.71 NS 36.0 350 4 NS 10.0-35.0 NS 8-36 NS
Mw4 09/10/87 12.77 NS 380 35.0 4 NS 10.0-35.0 NS 8-36 NS
MW5S Well destroyed.

MW6 09/10/87 14,23 NS 36.0 35.0 4 NS 10.0-35.0 NS 8-36 NS
MW7 Well destroyed.

Mw8 Well destroyed.

MW Well destroyed.

MW10 Well destroyed.

Mw11 Well destroyed.

MwW12 11/27/8% 12.61 10 16.5 15.5 4 PVC 5.0-15.0 0.010 4-15.5 NS
MW13 Well destroyed.

MwW14 10/31/90 15.14 10 18.5 17.0 4 PVC 7.0-17.0 0.01¢ 5.5-17 NS
MW15 Well destroyed.

VW1 Well destroyed.

VW2 Well destroyed.

VW3 Well desiroyed.



TABLE 2

WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

Former Exxon Service Statlon 7-3006

720 High Street
Qaktand, California
(Page 2 of 2)
Well Date TOC Borehole  Total Depth Well Well Casing Well Screened Slot Filter Pack Filter
ID Well Elevation Diameter of Boring Cepth Diameter Casing Interval Size Interval Pack
Installed {feet) {Inches) {fbgs} {fbgs} {inches) Material (fbgs) (inches) (fbgs) Material
AS1 Information not available.
AS2 Information not available.
AS3 Information not avaflable.
AS4 information not available.
ASS Information nof available.
ASE Information not available.
RWA1 April 1994 NS NS 16.88 NS 8 NS — NS NS NS
Rw2 April 1994 NS NS 16.82 NS 6 NS - NS NS NS
RW3 April 1994 NS NS 16.72 NS 6 NS NS NS NS
Rw4 April 1994 NS NS 17.18 NS <] NS - NS NS NS
RWS Well destroyed.
RW& Well destroyed.
RW7 Well destroyed.
Noles:
TOC = Top of well casing elevation; datum is mean sea level.
fbgs = Feat below ground surface.
NS = Not specified.
PVC = Polyvinyl chioride.
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ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and separate-phase product level, if present, in each well that contained water
and/or separate-phase product are measured with an ORS Interface Probe, which is accurate to the
nearest 0.01 foot. To calculate groundwater elevations and evaluate groundwater gradient, depth to
water (DTW) levels are subtracted from top of casing elevations.

Groundwater samples collected for subjective evaluation are collected by gently lowering approximately
halif the length of a clean Teflon® or polypropylene bailer past the air-water interface (if possible) and
collecting a sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The samples are checked for

measurable free-phase hydrocarbons or sheen. If appropriate, free-phase hydrocarbons are removed
from the well.

Before water samples are collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells are purged until a
minimum of three well casing volumes is purged and stabilization of the temperature, pH, and conductivity
is obtained. Water samples from the wells that do not obtain stability of the temperature, pH, and

conductivity are considered to be "grab samples.” The quantity of water purged from each well is
calculated as follows:

1 well casing volume = nr*h(7.48) where:

r radius of the well casing in feet.

n ot

h column of water in the wel! in feet
{depth to bottom - depth to water)
7.48 = conversion constant from cubic feet to gallons
T = ratio of the circumference of a circle to its diameter

Gallons of water purged/gallons in 1 well casing volume = well casing volumes removed.

After purging, each well is allowed to recharge to at least 80% of the initial water level. Water samples
from wells that do not recover at least 80% (due to slow recharging of the well} between purging and
sampling are considered to be "grab samples.” Water samples are collected with a new, disposable
Teflon® or polypropylene bailer. The groundwater is carefully poured into selected sample containers

(40-milliliter [ml] glass vials, 1,000-ml glass amber bottles, etc.), which are filled so as to produce a
positive meniscus.

Depending on the required analysis, each sample container is preserved with hydrochloric acid, nitric

acid, etc,, or it is preservative free. The type of preservative used for each sample is specified on the
Chain-of-Custody form. -

Each vial and glass amber bottle is sealed with a cap containing a Teflon® septum, and subsequently
examined for air bubbles to avoid headspace, which would allow volatilization to occur. The samples
are promptly transported in iced storage in a thermally-insulated ice chest, accompanied by a
Chain-of-Custody record, to a California state-certified laboratory.



ATTACHMENTB

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD



@ S equOia 88.’3 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
W An alytical (408) 776-9600

FAX {408) 782-6308
www.sequolalabs.com

19 May, 2006

Paula Sime

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma, CA 94954

RE: Exxon 7-3006
Work Order: MPE0OOOS

Enclosed are the resuits of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 05/01/06 19:25. The

samples arrived at a temperature of 4° C. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel
free to contact me. .

Sincerely,
i !

Christina Dell
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210

Page 1 of 15



Sequoia
&

Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
601 North McDowell Bivd.
Petaluma CA, 94954

Project: Exxon 7-3006
Project Number: 7-3006

Project Manager: Paula Sime

MPEOGQO5
Reported:

03/19/06 19:11

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

| Sample 1D Laboratory ID  Matrix DateSampled  Date Received |
MWI MPE0005-01 Water 04/28/06 12:20 05/01/06 19:25
MW2 MPE0(05-02 Water 04/28/06 15:15 05/01/06 19:25
MW3 MPE0005-03 Water 04/28/06 16:10  05/01/06 19:25
MW6 MPE0005-04 Water 04/28/06 15:30  05/01/06 19:25
MWI14 MPEGD05-05 Water 04/28/06 16:30 05/01/06 19:25

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The resuits in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results ave reporied on a wel weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety,

Page 2 of 15



@ Sequoia

W Analytical

385 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www .sequoialabs.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
‘601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma CA, 94954

Project: Exxon 7-3006
Project Number: 7-3006

Project Manager: Paula Sime

MPEOQ005
Reportead:

05/19/06 19:11

MWI1 (MPE0005-01) Water Sampled: 04/28/06 12:20 Received: 05/01/06 19:25

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporling
Analyle Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 80 50 ugl 1 6EI1027  05/11/06 05/12/06 EPA HC-11
. 8015B/8021B
Benzene ND 0.50 n " " " " u
Toluene ND 0.50 " " » u " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " n " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " n " n " N
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98 % 85-120 " - o "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 95 % 75-125 " “ # "
Extractable Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel cleanup by EPA 8015B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Resull Lirnit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noted
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 47  upl 1 6E05035  05/05/06 05/17/06 EPA

e 8015B-SVQA
Surrogate: n-Qctacosane 78 % 30-115 " .- " "
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Melhod Noted
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 050 ugn 1 GE08022  05/08/06 05/08/06 EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol 5.0 5.0 " " " u " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " u " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane 1.6 0.50 " " n " « "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " n "
Methy) tert-butyl ether 92 0.50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 84 % 60-145 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromoffuorobenzene 90 % 60-115 " “ p "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 96 % 75-130 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 94 % 70-130 " " " v

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 3 of 15



Sequoia
&

Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Meorgan Hill, CA 95037
(4D8) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

Environmental Resolutions {Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-3006 MPEOO00S
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7-3006 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Paula Sime 05/19/06 19:11

MW2 (MPE0D05-02) Water Sampled: 04/28/06 15:15 Received: 05/01/06 19:25

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporling
Analyte Resull Limit Units Dilution Baich Prepared Analyzed Method Notey
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ug/ 1 6E11027  05/11/06 05/12/06 EPA
8015B/8021B

Benzene ‘ 0.99 0.50 n " " " u !

Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " » " " " "

Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Surrogate: a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene 104 %5 85-120 " " " ,,

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 % 75-125 " " " "

Extractable Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel cleanup by EPA 8015B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Unils Dilution Balch Prepared Analyzed Method Notc
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 6900 240 ug/l 5 6E05035  05/05/06 05/18/06 EPA HC-17
8015B-SVOA
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 125 % 30-115 " " " " S04
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporiing -,

Analyte Result Limit  Unils Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Methed Notes
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/l 1 CE0B022  05/08/06 05/08/06 EPA 82608

tert-Butyl alcohol ND 5.0 " " " n n "

Di-isopropyl ether NI 0.50 " " " " " 0
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " N
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " n " "

Ethanol ND 100 " n " n " w

Ethyl teri-butyl ether ND 0.50 u " n " " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether 14 0.50 " " " " o "

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 88 % 60-145 " " " "

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 90% 60-115 " " . "

Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 96 % 75-130 i “ o w

Surrogate: Toluene-d8 94 % 70-130 " “ " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reporied on a wet weight basis. This

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 4 of 15



Sequoia
Analytical

£

wr

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma CA, 94954

Project: Exxon 7-3006
Project Number: 7-3006

Project Manager: Paula Sime

MPEQOQ5
Reported:

03/19/06 19:11

MW3 (MPE0005-03) Water Sampled: 04/28/06 16:10 Received: 05/01/06 19:25

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporling
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 330 100 ug/l 2 6811027  05/11/06 05/12/06 EPA
8015B/8021B
Benzene 38 1.0 " " " " " n
Toluene ND 1.0 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 102 % 83-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 99 % 75-125 " " " "
Extractable Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel cleanup by EPA 8015B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporling
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Nole
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 100 47 ug/l 1 6E05035  05/05/06 05/17/06 EPA HC-12
8015B-SVOA
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 75 % 30-115 “ " ” "
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyle Result Limit Units Dilution Baich Prepared Analyzed Method Noteg
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/t 1 6E08022  05/08/06 05/08/06 EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol 7.8 5.0 . " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 6.50 » " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methy] tert-butyl ether 13 0.50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 89 % 60-145 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 % 60-115 4 " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 98 % 75-130 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 101 % 70-130 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 5 of 15



Sequoia
Analytical

&

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 33037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408} 782-6308
www sequoialabs com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma CA, 94954

Project: Exxon 7-3006
Project Number: 7-3006

Project Manager: Paula Sime

MPEOOOS
Reported:

05/19/06 19:11

MW6 (MPE0005-04) Water Sampled: 04/28/06 15:30 Received: 05/01/06 19:25

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B
' Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Resull Limit  Uniis Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noted
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 3600 1200 ug/t 25 6E11027  05/11/06 05/12/06 EPA
8015B/8021B
Benzene 600 12 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 12 u " " n " "
Ethylbenzene 60 12 " » " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 12 " n " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98 % 85-120 ” " " ”
. Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 94 % 75.125 " " " "
Extractable Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel cleanup by EPA 8015B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting .
Analytc Result Limit Units Dilution Baich Prepared Analyzed Method Noles
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 400 47  ugl 1 6E05035  05/05/06 05/17/06 EPA HC-12
8015B-SVOA
Surrogate: n-Oclacosane 77 % 30-115 “ o " "
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Result Limil Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
tert-Amyl methyl ether 12 0.50 ug/l 1 6E03022  05/08/06 05/08/06 EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol 41 5.0 n - " I " “
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 n " " " i "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " n
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " n " "
Ethanol ND 100 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 2.3 0.50 " " " " n n .
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 % 60-145 " " " L
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 109 % 60-115 " " 4 o
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 100 % 75-130 “ " n "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 110% 70-130 o " » "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reporied on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Sequoia
Analytical

&

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs,com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma CA, 94954

Project: Exxon 7-3006
Project Number: 7-3006

Project Manager: Paula Sime

MPEQ0005
Reported:

05/19/06 19:11

MW14 (MPE0005-05) Water

Sampled: 04/28/06 16:30 Received: 05/01/06 19:25

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporling
Analyle Result Limit  Unils Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Note
Gasoline Range Organices (C4-C12) 370 50 ugl 1 6E11027  05/11/06 05/12/06 EPA
8015B/8021B
Benzene 1.9 0.50 " " " " " "
TOIUCDG ND 050 n n h n n n
Ethylbenzene 4.2 0.50 " " " " " " CF1
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " -
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 97 % 85-120 ” " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 112% 75-125 " “ " “
Extractable Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel cleanup by EPA 8015B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporling
Analyte Resnlt Limit Units Dilation Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Nole
Diesel Range Organies (C10-C28) 190 47 ug/l | 6E05035  05/05/06 05/17/06 EPA HC-12
8015B-SVOA
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 76 % 30-115 " " " "
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyle Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Nolcs
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/l 1 6E09008  05/09/06 05/09/06 EPA 3260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 v " " " " "
1,2-Dibromosethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichlorocthane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 100 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 99 % 60-145 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 142 % 60-11% " " i " S01
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 88 % 75-130 " " " "
Strrogate: Toluene-d8 88 % 70-130 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless atherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirvety.

Page 7 of 15



. 885 Jarvis Drive

@ Seqll()la Morgan Hill, CA 95037
. {408) 776-9600

v Analytlcal FAX (408) 782-6308

www.sequoialabs.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon} Project: Exxon 7-3006 MPE0005
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7-3006 Reported:
Petaiuma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Paula Sime 05/19/06 19:11
Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Evaluation Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Litnit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 6E11027 - EPA 50308 [P/T}]
Blank (6E11027-BLK1) | Prepared & Analyzed: 05/11/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 25 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.25 "
Toluene ND 025 "
Ethylbenzene ' ND 0.25 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.25 "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 78.4 " 80.0 98 85-120 o
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 775 " 0.0 97 75-125
LCS (6E11027-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/11/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 213 50 ugn 275 77 60-115
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 76.5 i 80.0 26 75-125
LCS (6E11027-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/11/06
Benzene 9.00 050  ugl 10.0 90 45-150
Toluene 5.52 0.50 " 10,0 95 70-115
Ethylbenzene 9.55 0.50 " 10.0 96 65-115
Xylenes (total) 2954 0.50 " 30.0 98 70-115
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triffuorotoiuene 79.8 " 80.0 100 85-120
Matrix Spike (6E11027-MS1) Source: MPE0004-04 Prepared. 05/11/06 Analyzed: 05/12/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 218 50 wpl 275 ND 79 60-115
Bengene ‘ 4.87 0.50 " 2.65 0.25 174 45-150 QMO1
Toluene 214 0.50 " 230 ND 93 70-115
Ethylbenzene 4.17 0.50 " 460 ND 91 65-115
Xylenes (total) 3.8 0.50 " 264 ND 91 70-115
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 76.4 i 80.0 26 85-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromoflucrabenzene 77.2 " 80.0 96 75-125
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply 1o the samples analvzed in accordance wirh the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stared, resuits are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reprodced in its entirety.

Page 8 of 15



An alytical FAX (408) 782-6308

www.sequoialabs.com

. 885 Jarvis Drive
Sequ()la Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-3006 MPEOODS

601 North McDowell Blvd. Praject Number: 7-3006 Reported:

Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Paula Sime 05/19/06 19:11

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Evaluation Spike Source %REC RFD

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RFD Limit Notes
Batch 6E11027 - EPA 5030B [P/T]
Matrix Spike Dup (6£11627-MSD1) Source; MPE0004-04  Prepared: 05/11/06 Analyzed: 05/12/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 215 L1 275 ND 78 60-115 1 20
Benzene 4.34 0.50 " 2.65 0.25 154 45-150 12 25 QMOo1
Tolucne ‘ 20.1 0.50 " 23.0 ND 87 70-115 6 20
Ethylbenzene 4.07 0.50 " 4.60 ND a8 65-115 2 25
Xylenes (total) 232 0.50 " 264 ND 83 70-115 3 25
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoliene 771 " 80.0 926 85-120
Strrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 77.9 " 80.0 97 75-125
Sequoia Analytica] - Morgan Hill The results in this repori apply to the samples analyzed in accordarnce with the chain of

custody documeni. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis, This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entivery.

Page 9 of 15



An alytical FAX (408) 782-6308

www.sequoialabs.com

. 885 Jarvis Drive
Sequma _ Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-3006 MPEOG05
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7-3006 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Paula Sime 05/19/06 19:11

Extractable Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel cleanup by EPA 8015B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Evaluation Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyle Result Limit  Uhils Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 6E05035 - EPA 3510C
Blank (6E05035-BLK1) Prepared: 05/05/06 Analyzed: 05/16/06
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 25 ugfl
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 389 L 50.0 78 30-115
LCS (6E05035-BS1) ) Prepared: 05/05/06 Analyzed: 05/16/06
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 419 50 g 500 84 40-140
Surrogate: n-Octacesane 40.0 " 50.0 &0 30-115
LCS Dup (6E05035-BSD1) Prepared: 05/05/06 Analyzed: 05/16/06
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 412 50 ug/l 500 82 40-140 2 35
Surrogaie: n-Octacosane 383 " 50.0 77 30-115

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulis are reported on a wer weight basis. This
analytical repori must be reproduced in iis entirety.

Page 10 of 15



Sequoia
&

Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

Envircnmental Resolutions (Exxon)
601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma CA, 94954

Project: Exxon 7-3006
Project Number: 7-3006

Project Manager: Paula Sime

MPEQQ0S
Reported:

05/19/06 19:11

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608 - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Evaluation

Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 6E08022 - EPA 50308 P/T

Blank (6E08022-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/08/06
tert-Amyl methyl cther ND 05 ugl

tert-Butyl alcohol ND T 20 n

Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.5 "

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.5 "

1,2-Dichloroethane ' ND 0.5 "

Ethanol ND 16O w

Ethiyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.5 .

Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.5 "

Surregate: I,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.42 " 5.00 33 60-145
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 4.48 " 500 90 60-115
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 4.88 " 5.00 98 75-130
Surrogate; Toluene-d8 4.70 " 5.00 94 70-130
LCS (6E08022-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/08/06
tert-Amyl methyl cther 20.1 L0 ugl 20.0 100 65-135
tert-Butyl alcohol 361 40 " 400 90 60-135
Di-isopropyl ether 17.9 1.0 " 200 90 T70-130
1,2-Dibromocthane (EDR) 204 L0 " 20.0 102 85-125
1,2-Dichloroethane 17.2 1.0 " 20.0 86 7_5-125
Ethanol 369 200 " 400 92 15-150
Ethyi tert-butyl cther 20.1 1.0 " 20.0 100 65-130
Mecthyl tert-butyl ether ’ 20.0 1.0 " 20.0 160 50-140
Surragate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.22 " 5.00 84 60-145
Surrogate: 4-Bromojlucrobenzene 4.66 “ 5.00 93 60-115
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 4.88 " 5.00 98 75-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 4.90 " 5.00 98 70-130
Matrix Spike (6E08022-MS1) Source: MPD0930-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 05/08/06
teri-Amyl methyl ether 106 50 upA 100 ND 106 65-135
tert-Butyl alcohol 6070 200 " 2000 2200 194 60-135 QMo4
Di-isopropyl ether 1.7 5.0 . 100 ND 92 70-130
1.2-Dibrombeﬂ1&nc (EDB) 107 5.0 " 100 ND 107 85-125

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply lo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 11 of 15



Sequoia
&

Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www .sequoialabs.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)

Project: Exxon 7-3006

MPEQ005
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7.3006 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Paula Sime 05/19/06 19:11
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Evaluation Spiké - Source ) %REC RPD
Analyic Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limil Notes
Batch 6E08022 - EPA 5030B P/T
Matrix Spike (6GE08022-MS1) Source: MPD0930-03  Prepared & Analyzed: 05/08/06
1,2-Dichloroethane 90.4 5.0 ug/l 100 ND 90 75-125
Ethanol 1610 1000 " 2000 ND 20 15-150
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 105 5.0 " 100 0.80 104 65-130
Methyl tert-butyl ether 535 5.0 " 100 210 325 50-140 QM04
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 4.40 " 5.00 88 60-145
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 4.70 " 5.00 94 60-115
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 4.86 i 5.00 97 75-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 3.20 " 5.00 104 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (6E08022-MSD1) Source: MPD0930-03  Prepared & Analyzed: 05/08/06
tert-Amyl methyl cther 102 5.0 ug/l 100 ND 102 65-135 4 25
tert-Butyl alcohol 6150 200 " 2000 2200 198 60-135 1 35 QM04
Di-isopropyl ether 90.2 5.0 " 100 ND 90 70-130 2 35
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDE) 105 5.0 " 100 ND 105 85-125 2 15
1,2-Dichloroethane 89.2 5.0 " 100 ND 89 75-125 1 10
Ethanol 1730 1000 " 2000 ND B6 [5-150 7 35
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 103 5.0 " 100 0.30 102 65-130 2 35
Methy] tert-butyl ether 520 5.0 " 100 210 3o 50-140 3 25 QMo4
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.38 B " 5.00 88 60-145
Surrogate: 4-Bromaoffuorobenzene 4.68 " 5.00 24 60-115
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 4.88 “ 5.00 98 75-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 506 " 3.00 101 70-130
Batch 6E09008 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank (6E09008-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/09/06
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.25 ug/l
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 10 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.25 "
I,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 025 "
1,2-Dichloroethanc ND 0.25 "
Ethanol ND 50 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.25 "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The restills in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise sialed, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
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Sequoia
&

Analytical

B85 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (40B) 782-6308
www,sequotalabs.com

Environmental Resolutions {Exxon)
601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma CA, 94954

Project: Exxon 7-3006
Project Number: 7-3006

Project Manager: Paula Sime

MPEOOOS5
Reported:

05/19/06 19:11

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Evaluation

Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Resull Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Noles
Batch 6E09008 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank (6E09008-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/09/06
Methy! teri-butyl ether ND 0.25 ug/l
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.83 " 5.00 97 60-145
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 4.71 " .00 o4 60-115
Surrogate: Dibromofiuoromethane 4.44 i 3.00 89 75-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 4.37 i 5.00 87 70-130
LCS (6E09008-B51) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/09/06
tert-Amyl methyl ether 152 050 ugnl 163 93 65-135
tert-Butyl alcohol 156 20 ” 169 92 60-135
Di-isopropy! ether 14.2 0.50 " 16.2 88 70-130
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 16.1 0.50 n 16.6 97 85-125
1,2-Dichloroethanc 159 0.50 " 15.5 103 75-125
Ethanol 158 100 " 165 96 15-150
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 15.7 0.50 " 164 96 65-130
Methyl tert-butyl ether 6.82 050 " 7.84 87 50-140
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 516 " 5.00 103 60-145
Surrogate: 4-Bromoffuorobenzene 4.76 " 5.00 95 60-115
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromerhane 4.73 “ j.00 95 75-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 4.60 " 3.00 92 70-130
Matrix Spike (6E09008-MS1) Source: MPD0890-14 Prepared & Analyzed: 05/09/06
tert-Amyl methyl ether 169 3.0 ug/1 163 ND 104 65-135
tert-Butyl alcohol 3860 200 " 1690 2100 104 60-135
Di-isopropyl ether 131 5.0 " 162 ND 81 70-130
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 167 50 " 166 ND 101 85-125
1,2-Dichloroethane 162 5.0 " 155 ND 105 75-125
Ethanol 1620 1000 . 1650 ND 93 15-150
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 146 5.0 " 164 ND 89 65-130
Meithy! tert-buty! ether 2040 5.0 " 78.4 2000 31 50-140
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlovoethane-d4 4.95 " 5.00 99 60-145
Surrogaie: 4-Bromoffuerobenzene 4.70 " 5.00 94 60-115
Surrogate: Dibromofiucromethane 4.33 " 5.00 87 75-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 4.34 " 3.00 87 70-130

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Analytical

Sequoia
&

B85 Jarvis Drive
borgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequaialabs.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma CA, 94954

Project: Exxon 7-3006

Project Number: 7-3006
Project Manager: Paula Sime

MPEQOGS
Reported:

05/19/06 19:11

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Evaluation Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Resuit Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 6E09008 - EPA 50308 P/T
Matrix Spike Dup (6E09008-MSD1) Source: MPD0890-14  Prepared & Analyzed: 05/09/06
tert-Amyl methyl cther 167 50 ugl 163 ND 102 65-135 1 25
tert-Buty] alcohol 3780 200 " 1650 2100 99 60-135 2 35
Di-isopropy! ether 134 5.0 " 162 ND 83 70-130 2 35
1,2-Dibromeethane (EDB) 157 5.0 " 166 ND 95 85-125 [ 5
1,2-Dichloroethanc 156 50 " 155 ND 101 75-125 4 10
Ethanol - 1680 1000 " 1650 ND 102 15-150 4 35
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 147 5.0 " 164 ND 90 65-130 0.7 35
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1970 5.0 " 78.4 2000 -38 50-140 3 25 QMOs
Surragate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.76 i 5.00 95 60-145
Surrogate. 4-Bromaflucrobenzene 4.67 " 3.00 93 60-115
Surrogate: Dibromoflucromethane 425 v 5.00 85 75-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 q.14 v .00 &3 70-130

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entiresy,

Page 14 of 15



Analytical

Sequoia
&

B85 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 93037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www,sequoialabs.com

Environmental Resolutions {Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-3006 MPEQQD5

601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7-3006 Reported:

Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Paula Sime 05/19/06 19:11
Notes and Definitions

S04 The surrogate recovery for this sample is above control limits due to interference from the sample matrix.

501 The surrogate recovery was above control limits.

QM05 The spike recovery was below control limits for the MS and/or MSD due to analyte concentration at 4 times or greater the spike
concentration. The QC batch was accepted based on LCS and/or LCSD recoveries within the acceptance limits,

QMO04 The spike recovery was above control limits for the MS and/or MSD due to analyte concentration at 4 times or greater the spike
concentration. The QC batch was accepted based on LCS and/or LCSD recoveries within the acceptance limits.

QMO1 The spike recovery was above control limits for the MS and/or MSD. The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS recovery.

HC-17 Chromatogram Pattern: Diesel C10-C28

HC-12 Hydrocarbor pattern is present in the requested fulel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.

HC-11 The result for this hydrocarbon is elevated due to the presence of single analyte peak(s) in the quantitation range.
CFl Primary and confirmation results varied by greater than 40% RPD. .

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting himit

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analylical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the sumples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
ctistody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Page__2 of _2

|408-776-9600
Morgan Hill Division

Test/America

INCORPFDAATID

Consultant Name: Environmental Resolutions, ins.

Adedress: 801 North McDowell Blvd.

City/StateiZip: Petaluma, California 94954

Project Manager Paula Sime

ExxonMoblf Engineer Jennifer Sedlachek
Telephane Number (510) 547-8198

Account ¥: 3876

PO#:

Relinquishad by:

Date \/——0 [ Time /Q’Lfr

Racelved by TestAmesita;

Tlmsi /)7&5’

Temperatura Upon Recalpt:d. - °<-

885 Jarvis Drive Telephone Number: (707) 768-2000 Facllity ID # 7-3006
Margan Hill, CA 95037 ER1 Job Numbsr: 201013X - Global ID2 TOS00100552
Sampler Name: (Print) Slte Address 720 High Sireat
E)KOHMObH. Sampler Signature: City, State ZIlp Oakland, Cafifomia 94601
TAT PROVIDE: Speclal Instructions: Matrix Analyze For:
7 CA Oxys = MTBE, TBA, TAME, ETEE, DIPE, 1, 2 DCA, EDB. =
24 h 72h ©
L1124 hour (172 hour EDF Report |\ silica gel cleanup for all TPHd analyses. 0| o |o|&]3
{748 hour [ 96 nour Use 8260B SIM for TBA analyses TBA detection limit SugfL L N ol 9
o o (o] > #]
[¥]8 day MPECoOL _C: 0; D g 3
PRESERV [ NuMBER | & | = | B | T | T E‘j S8
Sample ID / Descripflon DATE TIME COMP | GRAB | {VOAMter) | {vOoAfiten § CIS8IF| E |m|)|&
AT o} 4-28 | 1220 HClnone| &2 | x x| x {x]|x
w2 3% | 1515 HClnone| &2 | x X1 x [ x|x|x
w3 53 (A HCMnone| 812 | x X | X | Xx|x
Mwe by |330 HCimone| 62 | x x| x | x|x]|x
T
MW14 by 1630 Hoinone| e | x x| x |Ix|x
Relinquished b ate ('_/,— 3’ f(}.‘. Tima !g 30 Received by: Time Laboratory Comments:
T0L oD

Sample Gontainers Intact?

VOAs Free of Headspace? v

.(-"'f tob

(975~



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG.

CLIENT NAME: Ekr : ' " DATEREC'D ATLAB: €. -0k : . ForRegulatory Purposes?
REC. BY {PRINT) Lo TIME REC'D AT LAB: 7% DRINKING WATER YES/NG
WORKORDER: A 1}%700 of " DATE LOGGED IN: Slao - : WASTE WATER  YES/NO
CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE .LAB DASH CLIENT !ID GONTAINER |PRESERY pH *| SAMPLE " DATE REMARKS; .
. ' - SAMPLE#| # ' DESCRIPTION| ATIVE: MATRIX | SAMPLED | CONDITION (ETC.) g
1. Custody Seal(s) * Present/ e — _ K ' -, -
. Intact / Broken ' : . - /.
2. Chain-of-Custody EFQ@! Absent* ' ' - 1/
3. Traffic Reports or . - : - ' . |- A ,
Packing List: Presentw ‘ ) o _ i :
4. Airbitl: Airbill ] Sticker ' - - L i B
Present / ABSepP : : . ' P
5. Airbiil . T - ' - /
6. Sample Labels: <Bresenty Absent _ B i
7. Sample 1Ds: 7Sstedy Not Listed - : : {71
- - - onChaln-of-Custody | ° ' : -
8. Sample Condition: . - %@ Broken™* /- i . - e
: paking* ' ' ' )
9. Does information an chain-of-custody, ' a I .V
traffic reports and sample labels - ' . - , 20/
“agree? /@/ No* _ ' - -
10, Sample received within ' . <
hold time? ' - Y69/ No* '
11. Adequate sample volume ” AE ' pd
received? ' Q/ No* _J/
12. Proper preservatives used? _ e/ No* ) N/
13. Trip Blank / Temp Blank Received? - - I 4
" (gircle which, If yes) Yes /(m : - :N’,-?//
14. Read Temp: : 4.2°c = '/
B Comected Temp: - 4. 7 i P
] Is corrected temp 4 +/-2°C? @l No**. /
"‘1 - (Accepteince range for sampies requiring thermal pres.) ) )/
% [**Exception (if any): METALS / DFF ON ICE e
% @ orProblem COG ' L. ~— 4 —
‘ *IFICIFQCLED, CONTACT PROJECT MANAGER AND ATTACH RECORD OF RESOLUTION.
SRL Revislon 7 . . . . ' . . . . Page

Replaces Rev 5 (071 3]04)
L Effective 07/18/05



ATTACHMENT C

WASTE DISPOSAL DOCUMENTATION



O

STRAIGHT BILL OF LADING—SHORT FORM—Original—Not Negotiable

L.S%

SHIPPER NO. B 0 2 O 5 0 8

CARRIER NO.

y-25-06

T TIN e o il DATE:
{NAME OF CARRIER (SCAC)
TO FROM
CONSIGNEE - n P i SHIPFPER P
STREET AL AL AL e Rl STREET e
DESTINATION STATE ZlP ORIGIN STATE 2P
VEHICLE NUMBEF
ROUTE:
CAp 481 Y1t o8S
|
NO.  |s WEIGHT | ¢)ags or CHARGES Ch
SHlIJF;\ﬁ!FNG gil:lbggﬁgm Rate (For carrier use only}! cal

= —— - - - - - - o e e = e ATt SR IS e el AR
e Ol /_ \
X oo Slslop oo )
R SN .2 %o B e U T
L o
REMIT C.0.D. TO: C.0.D. Fee:
| aDDRESS: COD AMT: § prepaD [
CITY: STATE zZIp 77 eouker I B
' *I the shipmeni moves betwean two poris by a carier by waler, the law Sublect to Sectlon 7 of condillons of applicable bill of lading, if this | TOTAL
requiras that the blll of lading shall state whether It Is “canier's or shipper's | shipment Is to be dellvered to the consignes without recourse on the
walght®, constgnor, the consignor shall sign the following statement; CHARGES: $
Note. - whera tha rale [s dependent on value, shippers ara regulred fo state The carrler shall not make delivery cf this shipment without payment of FREIGHT CHARGES
specifically in writing the agreed or declarad value of the proparty. tralght and all other lawtul chargss. Fralght Prepald Checkt
The agraed or daclared value of the proparty is hereby specifically stated by gg,ﬁﬂt,m?" D {Lcﬂg"g‘
the shipper to be not exceeding per TEormirs of Consigna Is checked collecl

RECEIVED, subject to the classiiications and tarlifs In effect on the date of this Blil of Lading, the proparty describad above In apparent good order, except as noted {contenls and candltfon of contents of packagss unkr
marked, consigned, and destined as Indicated abave, which sald company (the word comparny belng understood througheut this contract as meanlng any psraon or corporation In possession of the proparty und
cantract) agrees lo cany o Its usual place of dalivery at sald dastinatian, if on Its own road or its own water iine, etherwise fo daliver to another carier an the raute to sald destination, It is mutually agread a 16 sach car
all or any of sald property over all or any portion of sald route to dastination, and as to each party at any tme Interested in all or any of safd property, that svery sarvice fo be performad hareunder shall be subject to
conditions not prahibitad by law, whethar printad or writtan, hereln contalned (as specified In Appendlx B to Parl 1035) which are hersby agread to by the shipper and accepted for himsetl and his assions,

This is to cerlify that the above-named materials are properly classifiad, dascribed, lEﬁ!(:lc.’:\gemi, marked, and labeled, and

a Depariment of Transportation PER:

. Coat e m : B P

SHIPPER:

are in proper condition for transportation according fo the applicable regulations of

CARRIER;

\
e N Q=)

DATE:

~ SBpb

ONSE
TELEPHONE NUMBER:

".: P -'--. ...)-. :..‘,-

MONITORED AT ALL TIMES THE HAZARDOUS MATERIAL 1S IN TRANSPORTATION
INGLUDING STORAGE INCIDENT™"" TQ TRANSPORTATION. (172.604)

G Mnik with *X” 1o dosignalo Hazardous Maicrlg) as dofinod In Tha Oopunman\m(zinspuriullun .

F ing Trar of Hezardous Malerlals, Tho uso of this colul
mofhed of hozatdous lols on Bi
af tho regulatlons govemiag tho {ransportollen of steeh matasals,

Is an opiional
n Bills of Ledings por Secllen i72.201 and 172.202(b)

1 e
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